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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. was initially retained by
THE TRIBUNE to conduct a Tank and Sump Closure (T&SC), and was
later retained to conduct a Preliminary Groundwater Investigation
(PGI), at the 014 Oakland Tribune Garage located at 2302 Valdez
Street, in Oakland, California. The purpose the two tasks were
to comply with state and leccal regulations and to Prepare the
property for resale.

From information obtained during the T&SC and the PGI, Clayton
concludes the following:

* 0il and grease concentrations are evident in nearly al:i
soil samples collected.

* The lateral extent of the soil contamination has not yet
been assessed because ¢il and grease appears to be
present everywhere.

* There are volatile organic compounds in groundwater that
exceed the state action levels: benzene, exceeds the
state action level by over 1,000 times; toluene exceeds
State action level by 3 times; and l,4-dichlorobenzene
exceeds state action levels by 60 times.

* All volatile organic compounds have aerated from the 5011l
stockpile, however, the heavier oil and grease compounds

are still present at levels exceeding the allowable limit
of 100ppm.
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Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

1232 Quarry Lane  ®  Pleasanton, California 94566 &  (415) 426-2600

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. was retained by Mr,
Lee Clark, Publiec Relations Director at THE TRIBUNE, on
November 12, 1987, initially to conduct subsurface
activities (as outlined in Clayton's letter Proposal dated
November 5, 1987) at the 014 oQakland Tribune Garage located
at 23rd and Valdez Streets in Oakland, California. A Bite
location map is shown in Figure 1,

The proposed work entailed the removal of two underground
tanks and excavation of about 30 cubic Yards of scil around
a drain area. This work was being conducted to comply with

During the tank removal activities Clayton encountered
significant subsurface contamination below the tank and
around the drain. The contamination appeared to extend to
the depth of the groundwater. Clayton was authorized to
femove additional scil from the tank excavation and conduct
2 preliminary groundwater investigation (PGI) to determine
whether the contamination had, indeed, migrated to the
groundwater,
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This report documents Clayton's tank removal and PpGI
activities, and includes the following sections:

Securing of Proper Permits
Field Activities
Analytical Results
Conclusions
Recommendations

45561-1 rep (clD)
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2.0 PERMITTING

An Underground Tank Clogsure Plan was submitted to the
Alameda County Health Agency, Divigion of Hazardoug
Materials, Department of Environmental Health (DEH) for
approval. Mr. Storm Goranson, Hazardous Materials
Specialist, approved the plan on January 29, 1983. At this
time, DEH required a check for the amount $450 to inspect
the work plan activitiaesg. The permit is shown in Appendix
A, Document 1.

The Preliminary Groundwater Investigation Work Plan wasg
approved on June 22, 1988, At this time, DEH required
another check for the amount of $450 to inspect the work
Plan. A copy of the letter of approval is shown in Appendix
A, Document 2.

On July 19, 1988, before installing groundwater monitoring
wells, a Groundwater Protection Ordinance Permit Application
was submitted to the Alameda County Flood Control, Zone 7.
The permit was obtained on July 20, 1988, and is shown in
Appendix A, Document 3.

45561 1. rep (enl?)




Clavton Environmental Consultants

3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES AND FINDINGS

A summary of the contractors, hazardous waste haulers, and
inspectors affiliated with the pProject are shown in Tables 1
and 2. A description of the tank removal, drain excavation
and well installation activities are presented in the
following sections:

3.1 TANK REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

On February 23, 1988, and prior to tank eXxcavation (See
Appendix I, Photo 1), the following activities were
conducted:

* Clayton prepared a comprehensive site specific Health and
Safety Plan, (see Appendix B).

* USA Alert marked all utility lines using spray paint
(sewer and water lines were located directly over the
waste oil tank).

* H&H Ship Service Company (H&H) pumped out the residual
materials 1in the tanks (approximately 19 inches of
hazardous water) and transported it under manifest to H&H
where the liquid was profiled at H&H's laboratory to
determine its chemical composition (See Appendix I,
Photos 2 and 3),.

* R.W. Johnston and Son (Johnston) inerted the interior of
the tanks by placing 50 pounds of dry ice into the
fillpipe of the waste oil tank, and 200 pounds of dry ice
into the fillpipe of the gasoline tank.

* Mr. Storm Goranson, the Health Inspector from the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (DEH), Hazardous
Materials Division, was onsite to inspect the tank
removal activities.

* Mr. O0.J. Spikes the Fire Inspector from the City of
Qakland, Fire Investigative Unit surveyed the interior of
the tanks using a Gas Tech Meter. Mr. Spikes provided
the go-ahead to pull the tanks from the ground.

On February 23, 1988, R.W. Johnston and Son removed two

underground storage tanks: one 8,000-gallon gasoline tank and
one 750-gallon (previously thought to be a 500-gallon) waste oil
tank. The tanks were situated end to end

45561 -1 rap (en17)



Clavion Environmental Consultants

SUMMARY OF TANK CLOSURE

Contractor & Sampling
and Analytical Services

Subcontractor

Tank Cleaning, Tank
Transporting, Tank and
Tank Residue Disposal
Site

Excavator

Inspectors

455611 rep (en1))

TABLE 1

Clayton Environmental Consultants
1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, California

H & H Ship Service Company
220 China Basin

San Francisco, California
EPA No. CADOO4771168

R.W. Johnston and Son
801 53rd Avenue
Oakland, California

Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr. Storm Goranson
Hazardous Materials Division

City of Oakland
Mr. 0.J.Spikes
Fire Investigative Unit

City of Oakland
Mr. Gary Doyle
Construction Division, Public Works
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SUMMARY OF WELL INSTALLATION

TABLE 2
Contractor Clayton Environmental Consultants
Well Construction 1252 Quarry Lane
Sampling and Analytical Pleasanton, California
Subcontractors Ensco Drilling

41674 Christy Street
Fremont, Ca 94538
License #C-57 464324

Hew Drilling

P.O. Box 51182

East Palo Alto, California
License #C-57 384167
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beneath the sidewalk, about 3 feet below grade. The vent end of
the gasoline tank was adjacent to the fill end of the waste oil
tank. Figure 2 shows the tank locations. Photos 4 and 5 in
Appendix I show the first encountered soil around the fillpipes
of the tanks.

Upon removal, the gasoline tank (22.9 feet long by 8 feet
wide) had no visible holes, and the waste oil tank (10 feet
long by 3 feet wide and riveted style had about 5 holes, 1-
inch in diameter, at the east end and bottom, near the

seams. Photos 6 through 11 show scenes during the tank
excavation. The holes in the waste o0il tank were plugged
with wood. Both tanks were strapped securely and loaded

onto H&H's flatbed for transport.

The manifests for both tanks and liquid contents are shown

in Appendix C, Documents 1 and 2. The tanks were
transported as hazardous waste to H&H Ship Service and
disposed as scrap metal. The documentation of disposal is

presented as Appendix D.

As required by the Alameda County health ingpector, two
initial so0il samples were collected below each tank, (see
photo 12). Because visible and aromatic soil contamination
was encountered, Clayton recommended extending the
excavation area, and removing additional contaminated soil.
The original dimensions of the excavation were 32 feet long
by 9 to 11 feet deep by 12 feet wide. During excavation,
Clayton screened the soil samples using a hydrocarbon vapor
detector (PID meter), in an attempt to define the lateral
and vertical extent of contamination.

After receiving authorization from The Tribune, Clayton
extended the length of the excavation by 9 feet,and the
depth by 9 feet (bgs). On the south side of the excavation
at 17-1/2 feet bgs, Clayton observed a cleaan boundary
between the contaminated blue-green clay, and the clean,
light brown clay. One soil sample was collected at a depth
of 18.5 feet to document the clean boundary. The PID meter
did not detect hydrocarbon vapors in the clean material.
Groundwater was not encountered at this end of the
excavation.

On the north side of the excavation, at 17-1/2 feet bgs,
approximately 35 feet away, Clayton encountered a water-
bearing zone comprigsed of wet gravelly sands with a strong
hydrocarbon odor. Because groundwater was encountered, the
excavation activities halted. Clayton collected two scil

45561-1.rep (ch1Y)
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samples at a depth of 16 and 18.5 feet bgs for laboratory
analysis, The PID meter readings detected hydrocarbon
levels of 500 to 650 parts per million in these samples.

Approximately 30 cubic yards of soil were removed from the
éxcavation pit, and piled onto Plastic outside of the
building (see photo 14}. Figures 2 and 3 show all of the
soil sampling locations in the tank excavation area.

3.2 DRAIN EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES

On February 29, 1988 Clayton excavated approximately 30
cubic yards of soil from beneath the underground sump inside
the building (Drain Area, Figure 2). During excavation, the
§0il encountered down to a depth of 15 feet bgs had visual
discoloration and strong hydrocarbon odors. At 15 feet bgs,
a water-bearing gravelly sand unit was encountered, and
excavation ended.

Two soil samples were collected for laboratoery analysis.
The PID meter readings indicated hydrocarbon levels present,
ranging from 230 ppm to 500 pPpm. The location of soil
sampling is shown in Figures 3 and 4. Photos 16 through 20
show scenes from the sump excavation,

3.3 WELL INSTALLATION ACTIVITIES
To determine whether the contamination had migrated to the
groundwater, Clayton established three soil borings,
converted to groundwater monitoring wells.

3.3.1. Soil Boring Installation

On August 10, 1988 Clayton drilled three soil borings
(BH-1, BH-2 and BH-3) at the Oldé Oakland Tribune Garage
using a 10-inch diameter hollow stem auger drilling rig.
These borings were converted to Monitoring Wells Mw-1,
MW-2 and MW-3. The monitoring well locations are shown
in Figure 5.

The soil characteristics were logged in the field by a
Clayton geologist using the Unified Soil Classification
System. The cuttings were screened in the field using a
Photo-ionization detector (PID), which provided a
quantitative indication of hydrocarbon levels existing in
the soil. Distinguishing features such as color, odor,
and moisture content were also noted. The soil boring
logs are provided in Appendix E, Documents 1,2,3.
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Drilling was conducted under the supervision of a
geologist registered in the State of California. All
drilling activities were conducted in accordance with the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) guidelines.
Auger cuttings and sampling spoils were added to the
existing excavated soil.

The soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervals. No
soil samples were collected below the water table.
Clayton collected the soil samples in brass liners,
sealed with teflon-lined plastic caps, and taped for air
tightness. The sealed samples wore labeled and
immediately placed in an iced cooler for shipment to
Clayton's state-certified laboratory for analysis,
Proper chain of custody procedures were followed.

3.3.2 Well Construction, Development, and Sampling

Three groundwater wells were constructed of clean, 2-inch
ID PVC casing with threaded joints and slotted screens.
The slots were 0.020 inch wide with four rows per inch.
The wells extended at least 20 feet into the first
saturated aquifer, but the wells did not extend through
any extensive clay layers 5 feet thick or thicker that
were below the water table. The groundwater well
construction diagrams are provided in Appendix E
Documents 1,2, 3.

The well sampling procedures were conducted in accordance
with the RWQCB gquidelines. The wells were purged of 10
well casing volumes until the water became clear during
the purging. Field pH, specific conductance, and
temperature measurements of the water were made at each
well. As the specific conductance stabilized, indicating
that the water was representative of the aquifer, the
water was sampled.

Water samples collected from the groundwater wells were
collected in glass containers, placed in an iced cooler,
and transported to Clayton's laboratory with one trip
blank included in accordance with Clayton's quality
assurance/quality control (QA/QC) procedures.

Clayton placed the well development and sampling water
from each groundwater well intoe individual labeled
barrels, awaiting laboratory analysis to determine the
appropriate disposal method.
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3.3.3 Gradient Determination

Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and Mw-3 were surveyed by
Clayton Environmental and Bates & Bailey on August 20 and
22, 1988. Water level measurements were taken to
determine the hydraulic gradient and flow direction.
Clayton determined the approximate August groundwater
flow direction to be S$22W at a gradient of 0.84 feet per
100 feet. MW-1 was determined to be slightly upgradient
cf the previous underground storage tanks. MW-2 was
determined to be in the downgradient direction of the
drain area, and crossgradient of the tank area. MW-3
located in the drain area, was determined to he in the
crossgradient direction of the tanks. This indicates
that the best location for establishing additional soil
borings would be to the southwest.

The elevations and hydraulic gradients are shown in
Figure 5. Additional quarterly water level measurements
are needed to confirm the groundwater flow direction.

3.4 SOIL AERATION ACTIVITIES

The soil removed from the tank excavation was stockpiled
outside in the fenced parking lot immediately north of the
garage and the soil removed from the sump was stockpiled
inside the garage near the excavation.

After receiving authorization toc aerate the contaminated
§0il stockpiled outside the building, Clayton retained R.W.
Johnston to spread out the materials into a pad 6 to 12
inches thick. The s0il aeration began in July 27, 1988.
Johnston aerated the pPile twice a week for 3 weeks. On
August 10, 1988 three soil samples were collected. The
results of sampling are shown to determine if all of the
hazardous constituents had aerated.

3.5 SITE RESTORATION

To restore the excavated areas and prepare the property for
the new tenants, Clayton performed the following activities:

* Repaved the tank excavation area (See photo 15).
* Repaved the sump excavation area (Photo not taken).

* Set christy boxes, with locking covers, flush with the
pavement (Photo not taken).

-10-
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* Swept the irnterior of the warehouse area (Photo not
taken) .

* Piled miscellaneous trash and debris, belonging to the
Tribune, outside in the fenced lot (See Figure 5},

-11-
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4.0 ANALYTICAL FINDINGS
4.1 TANK EXCAVATION SAMPLES (SOIL)

On February 23, 1988, H&H Ship Service collected and
transported contaminated water from the interior of the
tanks to their yard. The water was analyzed on April 23,
1988. Laboratory results indicate that no Polychlorinated
Biphenyls (PCBs) were present and all other constituents
detected were acceptable. The laboratory report is shown in
Appendix G, Doc. 1.

Between February 23 and February 26, 1988, Clayton collected
11 soil samples from the tank excavation area. Table 3
shows soil sampling ID, parameters tested, and laboratory
results (see Batch #s 8802123, 8802128, and 8802150).

Oil and grease was found to be the primary contaminant in
the soil, with concentrations ranging from 2,400 to 12,000
ppm. These levels significantly exceed the allowable limit
of 100 ppm.

At shallow depths of the excavation (just below the tank
bottoms) high total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) levels
ranged from 46 ppm to 4,000 ppm. At the deepest portion of
the excavation, at 18.5 feet bgs TPH levels were not
detected. The laboratory reports are shown in Appendix G,
Doc. 2.

Clayton filed an Underground Tank Unauthorized Release
Report with the RWQCB, as requied by the local DEH (See
Appendix H).

4.2 DRAIN EXCAVATION SAMPLES
On February 29, 1988, Clayton collected soil samples below
the excavated sump. Analytical results indicate TPH levels
ranging from 510 to 5,500 ppm, and oil and grease
concentrations ranging from 610 to 2,100 ppm. The
laboratory report is shown in Appendix G, Doc. 2.

4.3 MONITORING WELL SAMPLES
On August 10, 1988, sgoil samples were collected from three

soil borings. The sample ID, parameter tested, and
analytical results are shown in Table 3, Batch #8808781.

Soil and grease concentrations ranging from 210 to 3,600 ppm

-12-

45561-1 rep (cM1 D)




Clavion Environmental Consultants

were detected in all borings. volatile organics compounds
were not detected in MW-1, at 11-1/2 feet in MW-2, nor 1s-

1/2 feet in MW-3. vVolatile ©rganics compounds were detected
in MW-2 at 15 feet and in MW-3 at 11-1/2 faet.

Geoundwater samples were analyzed for purgeable aromatics
using U.S. EPA Method 602 {Table 4 and Appendix G,
Document3}. Well MW-2 was not detected for all parametes.
Well MW-! contained gasoline constituents ag indicated in
Table 4. Well MW-3 contained chloobenzene (8.5 ppb) and
three isoners of dichlorobenxene (1!,2- at 20 ppb; 1,3- at

2.8 ppb; and 1,4- at 31 PPb} in addition to gasoline
constituents listed in Table 4

-13-
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TABLE 3

Soil Sampling
Summary of Laboratory Analysis

Clayton Project No. 45561-70

Detected Concentrations
Laboratory| Date of Sapple ID No. Analysis TPH voC 0&G | BTEX
Batch No, Sampling | & Description Requested (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
8802123 02/23/88 |1.GCas @ 11'-£i11 HOLD |
2.Gas 8 11'~-vent HOLD :
J.w/o @ 9'-fill HOLD |
4.w/0 @ 9'-vent 0&G, TPH, [
vocC 46 8-0.27 6000 |
T- |
E-2.10 ;
X-10.00 -— J
8802128 02/24/88 [5.Gas @ 12'-£111 TPH & BTEX 4000 -—— -—- 8-2.3_—
T-17
E-5.6
X-67
6.Gas @ 12'-vent TPH & BTEX ND -— -—— B-0.1
T-ND
E-0.2
X=0.7
7.w/0 8 10'~f£111 TPH, 0&G, 100 ND 2400
vocC
8.Excavation Pile TPH 1100 -— --- -=-
8802150 02/26/88 |9.West End Exca, TPH, BTEX ND ~—- -—— B-ND
@ 18-1/2" T-0.04
E-ND
X-ND
10.East End Exca TPH, BTEX, ND ——— 12,000 B-ND
@ 18-1/2" 0&G T-0.06
E-0.1
X-0.2
11.East Exc. @ 16° 0&G 2400
880303 02/29/88 |12.Drain Area 0&G, TPH 3500 as Gas -—- 2100 -—=
@ 15 1800 as 0il -—- ---
13.Drain Area 0&G, TPH 440 as Gas -—— 610 -—-
13 510 as 0il -——— -
880878 08/10/88 |14.50il Pile NW 0&G, BTEX 750 ND
15.80il Pile SE 0&G, BTEX 750 ND
16.50il1 Pile Cnr1l O&G, BTEX 970 KD

C&G O0il and Grease
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
VOC Volatile Organic Compounda
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TABLE 3
continued

Soil Sampling
Summary of Laboratory Analyais

Clayton Project No. 45561-70

l Detected Concentrations
Laboratory| Date of Sample ID No. Analysis TPH voC 0&G | BTEX
Bateh No. Sampling & Description Requested (ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
880878 08/10/88 MW-1 @& 6-1/2° 0&G, BTEX 480 ND
MW-1 @ 11-1/2" 064G, BTEX 210 ND
MW-2 @ 6-1/2° 0&G, BTEX 470 ND
MW-2 @ 11-1/2°' | 0&G, BTEX 330 ND |
MW-2 @ 15 0&G, BTEX 1600 B = 2]
T = .20
E = 3.3,
X =9 6
MW-3 @ 11-1/2" 0&G, BTEX 3600 B = (7
T = .40
X =95
MW-3 @ 16-1/2' | 0&G, BTEX 350 ND |
TABLE 4
Water Sampling
Summary of Laboratory Analysis
Detected Concentrations
Laboratory| Date of Sample ID No. Analyais TPH voc 04&G BTEX
Batch No, Sampling & Description Requestad (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
8808129 08/16/88 MwW-1 BTEX B = 1000
T = 400
E = 300
X = 600
MW-2 BTEX
ND
MW-3 BTEX B = 52
T= 4.9
E= 1.0
X = 17 l
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5.0 CONCLUSIONS

From observations made during the tank ang SUmp excavation,
and welil installation, Clayton concludes the following:

* 0Oil and grease concentrations are evident in nearly all
so1l samples collected.

* The lateral extent of the soil contamination has not yet
been assessed because oil and grease appears to bhe
Present everywhere,

* There are volatile organic compounds in groundwater
samples that exceed the state action levels: benzene,
€xceeds the state action level by over 1,000 times;
toluene exceeds state action level by 3 times; and 1,4-
dichlorobenzene exceeds state action levels by 60 times
(see Table 5).

* All volatile organic compounds have aerated from the soil
stockpile, however, the heavier ©il and grease compounds
are still present at levels exceeding the allowable limit
of 100 ppm,.

~-16-
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Media

Soil

Media

Water

453611 cap (cal?)

TABLE 5
Contaminant Range (ppm)
Benzene ND - 2.3
Teluene .04 - 17
Ethylbenzene ND - 5.5
Xylenes ND - &7
011 & Grease 610 - 12,000
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons ND - 5,500
Contaminant Range (ppb)
Benzene 52 - 1,000
Toluene 1.0 - 300
Ethylbenzene 4.9 - 400
Xylenes 17 - 600
Chlorobenzene 8.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 2.8
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 31

-17-

State Action
Level (ppm)

Not
establishegd
for soil,

State Action
Level (ppb)

.70
100
680
620

30
130
130
130
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6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Because the groundwater has benzene, toluene, ang
dichloroethane levels which exceed state action levels and
the so0il has oil and grease concentrations which exceed the
allowable limit, Clayton recommends the following.

Establish a quarterly groundwater sampling, analysis, and
water level monitoring program to monitor the
concentrations through time.

Determine the tidal fluctuation influences, if any, of
Lake Merritt.

Obtain assessors map and parcel numbers to determine the
owners of the adjacent lots. Negotiate with these owners
to perform subsurface investigations on their property.

Install additional monitoring wells downgradient, in the
parking lots to the socuthwest, to determine the extent of
contaminant migration.

Install one additional well upgradient in the parking lot
to the north to determine if the contaminant is migrating
onsite from an offsite source.

Bioremediate the soil piles onsite to reduce the oil and
grease concentrations and allow disposal to a Class 3
dumpsite.

This report prepared by: Dé%{A&//ﬂr7L“ﬁyfhﬁv fﬁfl-

Cherie D'Andrea 4
Geologist

This report reviewed by: :47<;%i~p~9

Gary D. Lowe, R.G.
Manager, Hydrogeology

December 1, 1988

-18-
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SOIL PILES FROM TANK EXCAVATION

PARKING LOT 6 Q

8. 1100 ppm (TPNH)

e e —

DRAIN AREA EXCAVATION

DRAIN AREA

SOIL PILE FROM
ORAIN AREA
EXCAYATION

-

12. 5500 ppm as Gas (TPH]

Q 1800 ppm as O} {(TPM)
2100 ppm {016) @ 18"

OLD OAKLAND TRIBUNE GARAGE

LEGEND
(TPH) Total Potrolom Hydrecarbeng
{070} 211 and Oas

1. Somple Identification Number
@12 deplh

13. 440 ppm as Gas (TPH)
| 510 ppm as Gt (TrH)
’ ’ 810 ppm (0/6) 213

Clayton Environmentatl Consultants, Inc. A Marsn & McLennan Company

ODETAIL OF saMPLE LOCATIONS FROM (NSIDE DRAIN AREA AND OUTSIDE SOIL PILE
THE OLD OAKLAND TRIBUNE 0ARADE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 0 5 3 72 3

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA $450.00
114-70 (0008) [ <LLt 70

DEPOSIT FOR THE REGULATORY AGENCY TO REVIEW THE OAKLAND TRIBUNE, CLOSURE PLAN

REF,
_NC ‘J. COUNTY OF AL AMEDA DATE :
| OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR-COWTROLLER , ‘1 '29 'ga l
WISCELLANEOUS RECEIDPT N° 505562

|

'S CHECK/M. 0. 8 () SB 72 3

: || OTHER:
110-1 (Rev 10/85) [0134 {G8)] 3-Part -

Distribution: wWhite - Payor

Yellow & Pink - Depart.
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CLOSTRE/MODIFICATION PLANS

UNDERGROUND TANK

The Tribune

1. Business Name

Business Owner The Tribune

NE corner at 23rd and Valdez Streets
\

2. Site Addraess

Phone _xoge =~ =

94623

2ip

Cakland

City

3. Mailing Address ?.0. Box 24304 (409-13th Street)

(415) 645-2280

Phone

94621

Zip

Cakland

City

4. Land Ownnrm_zmm._

-

Zip

City, Statae

AlMG aAS above

S

Address

5. EPA I.D. Neo. ~—AL 000061373

2898139

License Type contzactor Ib+
7. Other (Specitfy)
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Tl

URAF |
\d 8. Contact Person for Investigaticn
Nane SADC IQwe Title Manager of SyRgyursace
Invescigations

9. Total No. of Tanks at facilicy 2

10. Eave permit applications for all tanks been sSubmitted to thig
office? Yes [ ] No [ x)

ll. State Registared Hazardous Wastg 'rm:por:lrs/racilitios
a) Product/Waste Tranpor-ar

Name _syors—cmme 4 & 4 EPA I.D. No. Cxpwmowrreom

Address

s D S IIDVAr] PER:5

City 240 Francisco State _¢p Zip 94124
b) Rinsate Transporter

Name _Hvdzo Chem {’zﬁ.n. Ne. _cap9gosi4sqe

Address

Cit —a40 _francisco State _cp 2ip 94124

c) Tank Transportar
X

Fame ~Seroehen— A’ b EPA I.D. No, —SADPoURTTTOT—

Address ~OWTEZs Point Shipvard

City san Prapcisco State _cA  Zip _ 94124
d) Contaminated Soil Transportar
Name _Bvdro Chan EPA I.D. No. _caAp9sosigsogq
Adfiress —Huntezs Point shipvazd
City San rrancisco State A zip _om2¢

Address _1252 ouarrv Lage ~
: City ~Elsasanton =~ === seae, LA, Zip 94566 Phone {4135) 426-2€00

-2-




. gy
URAI
13. Sampling Information for each tank o area. ‘d
Tank or Area Matarial Location
Sanmpled & Depth
Capacity Higtoric Contants o
(palt:EB‘YOIII)
8,000 Gal. Gasoline Soil Approximetaly 12 f2e= 2e
ground surface isgsy.
550 Gal. Waste 0i] Soil Approxlma:aly 8 faegs« 235s
14.

Have tanks or Pipes leaked in tle past? yeg (] NoAgg— °

1f yes, describg. N O T T& r=p

:antankl.ncrt? Yeas (] No [ )

hauled ag hazardey:

City _Rlsasanton State _ A . 2ip sases

State Clru:iaucn No. _i63 (See_attached certificate)

. - <
3




TP, 786, voc 2D

(80il sample)

Total Petro) um fr’m} MS‘&)

Hydﬂﬁﬁ?aﬁﬁs;s EFX BB ¢

TPH eTog ( Sclede ¢ Ao )
(801l sample) P T
To:&&aabi—and—crhasl EPA 3337 —
S o2 weel TpH, 706 / VO ¥ o
Volasete—compatrias EPX 624 *LGE‘?'AAvmaWPkaﬂﬂ-
= f5x.£;£c&¢3

(wader sample) (uJ —2 Tp4, 3 \.\.._Aa,|
Tot (o)
Hydrocarbons EPA66i—ama—uy:
18. Site

Safety Plan submiteed?

Yes (x]
13, Woriman/

$ Compensation: Yes [x] No [ j
Copy of Certificate encloged?

No [

Yas [x) No ¢

Nane of Insurer %

20. Plet Plan Submitted? yeq (% No [

Deposit anclosed? vyeg [ x] No ()

22. Pleasas fervard to thig Office the following information
wvithin o¥ days AfTer recaipe of sample r

esults,
a) chu.#&n Custody Sheets

21,




¥

A 1
URAF
I declare thae to the best (-]
oraats iy ITect

I unde

rstand thae any changes in design, Ratarials op ipmant will
void thig Plan if prior Proval is pos cbtained. b

I will notiry the Departn
vorking days (48 hours)
inspections. Understand thae site
rnsponsibility of the Property own
rcsponsibility is not sharsd nor .

ant of tnvironnnntal Health ¢+ least
in advance o schedule Any required
and worker Safety are 30ley =:a
er or hig agant and

CQunty

two

Of Alameda,
Signature (-} 4 Contractar

Nane (Please tYpe)
Signature
Date

Clayton Environuntal Consul:a.nts. Ine.

Signature °f Site Owner Or QCperator

Signature CE;;;E::;— Ly [EZégz;mz{.

to this office on an
eak/ tion site




STATE OF CALIFORNIA | (
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

"HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY CERTIFICATE

is hereby granted 1o

MCKESSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, iNC,

to conduct

analysis of hazardous waste in the following test calegories:

,f:’ARTI?L ORGANIC OC'LEHHICALNMALYSIS
ULL INORGANIC CHEMICAL AALYS)S
PHYSICAL PROPLRTY TESTING
CALIFORNIA WASTE EXTRACTION TEsi

This Certificate is granted in accordance with provisions of Article 8.5,
Chapter 6.5, Division 20 of the Healtl, and Safcty Code.

Certificate No. 163

Issucd at Berke)ey, on ScPicMBck 9, 1986
Espiration Date - Seprepper 3, 1983

Chict, Hazasdofis envabs Laboratory Scetiog,




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
EXPIRES: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES L

LABORATORY SERvICES
J :
une 30, 1989 SANITATION AND RADIATION LABORATORY

APPROVED WATER LABORATORY

l'"cr'-l't vlnﬂ'u.tl"i.. Corparstion 197?

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC )
Pleasanton " ' .
e
. O
is hereby approved as 5 - o - water luboratory -

for the performance of analytical €xaminations as follows:

General Chemical
Organic Chemical

July 1,
Issued at Berkeley, ny %83

ll.lld&ll. & 2. 1986tMarch 17, 1987
.. 7T

Fomnm 24D 3024 18y g gy,
Ll T AW bur gap




INSURANCE COVERQEE

Producer: Marsh ; Mclennan, Incorporated
1221 aAvenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020

Insured; Marsh ¢ McLennan Companieg, In¢. and/or
Clayton Environmentel Consultants, Inc.

Coverages

General Liability:

Comprehensive Form
Policy Number - 602NAS308
Policy Effectiye Date - 9/30,/37

Automobile Liabiliey:

Any Ayuto

Policy Number - 602NAS5308

Policy Effective Date - 9/30/87

Policy Expiration Date - 9/30/88

Liebili:y Limjics - Bodily Injury ¢ Property Damage Combined
$1,000,000

Excess Liability:

Umbrella Form

Policy Number - 502XA2234

Policy Effective Date - 9/30/87

Policy Expiration Date - 9/30/83

Liability Limits - Bodily Injury § Property Damage Combined
$5,000,000

Workers Compensation ang Employers: Liability:
Policy Wumber - 702na074-

Statutory Limits and $100,000 Each Accident
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PRQOUCERN ‘rm: CERTIFICATR (¢ '$3UCD A% & reaTrEn AP AP ea 1100 gey, v AnG
:grwz, r;oh;uossN & WIEKING, INC. Exrens ononoN T T CoyERAr NORLER 1 iR FocEngE" ot
Q. 4
gfglgg‘&go 946234205 L COMPAMIES AFFORDILY COVENAGE
!ijurl-i.'w A T
I LETTER FIREMAN'S FUND
—
COrtPany
EURES €ren A REPUBLIC INDEMNITY
(CCMP‘HY c
R. W. Johnston & Son, Inc, LETTER
801 - 53rd AVO. Lccunmv D o
Qakland, CA 9460] ETER o
F:sq:;l":;m B "REVISED™
COVERAGES ] R —— BT DICRY £ ) ) St Pl O A
'1":?8 [ § Tosmn THAT POLICTHS LISTRD MLOw HAVE BEEN SSUED TO ™E

INBURED NAMED aBOVE FON THe POLICY PERICD hNOIC,
ANDING ANY Ng MENT, TERM OB CONDITION O8 aMY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT wiTH RESPECT TO WHICH Thy CERTIFICATE
1.1.0 g:lgo oR n:;aglu.rsam. THE INSURANCY AFFORDED BY Thg 23 OESCRIBED MENEIM 3 SUBJECT TO AL Tite TEnmsS.

EXCLUSIONS. ArQ ¢
E,?.} TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER ' ":;"E':;S'J,", "'?'..".l',‘"o" ALL LIMITS 1N TMOUSANDS
QENMEAAL LiapraTY l Pf ey D aeearr IS7
A [X_] COMmERCAL GEMERML LiagiiTy MXX80250504 9/1/87 9/1/88 L T NT ¥ 3
| [ ] ouas wax [xezewr S R
[ [ owmens 4 contmagrong PROTECTVE ‘—‘“—“————-—s——l-
T $
e e T
AUTOMOBRLE LA TY = J ]——
ANY AyT0 L <
A 2 s w0 a8 MXX802505¢4 9/1/87 9/1/84 A 1,000 —
SCHEDULED auToS R ‘? :
(] mee0 auros T B—
|| oncwned ayrgs L S i
| ] GAmagE iy L j __——__—'g
Sl i
. .
EXCESS LaswuTY S, JI
. s 3
OTWER Twan (magaLs 4 FOm ) |
) WORKERS CompEsga s F |
B oo T e 989901 7/1/81  |1/1/88 $771,060 o -
ENPLOYERS Liasn Ty : {._.3008 n
OTHER
OESCATION OF

A , . ) ,

onum:mm:mmsmm:mcm mews —— RE:T YINSUREDS CALIFORNIFUPERATIONS
CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS NAMED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED, BUT ONLY AS RESPECTS

LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE INSURED'S OPERATIONS IN THEIR BEHALF

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

.qn CANCELL AtION L {Tmarre

SHOULD ANY OF THE AROVE DF*CTIneD POLICTES e CANCELLED BeFONE 11y
PIRATION DATE THENROS. THE 1S3UING COMPANY WILL % XA X X
MAR. 30 OAvS wmTION HoTICE 10 TirE Crrrrica e MOLDER NAMED 10
LEFT. RIXR 300X

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
1252 QUARRY LANE
PLEASANTON, CA 94566

.ACORO 73.9 (11 gy i




June 28, 1988

Gary . Lowe, R.G.

Clayton Environmental Consultants,
P.O. Box 9019

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Inc.

Dear Mr, Lowe:

Valdez Sts. in Oakland, We
firm would handle these tasks.

Please call my office

(645-~2380) a
with a response,

$ S00n as possible
Thank you for your ti

me and consideration.

Sincerel]

Lee H. Clark

Enclosures
LC/rh

Industrial Relations Director



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Director

Tetephone Number: (415) 271-4320

June 22, 1988

The Tribune
P.0. Box 24304
Oakland, ca 94623

SUBJECT: UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL, 23RD ¢ VALDEZ STs., OAKLAND

Dear Mr. Sirs:

We have received the report of analytical results from the sampling
that was pPerformed at your facility during the removal of several
tanks in February 1988, The sample was analyzed for petroleun
hydrocarbons and wvas found to contain up to 5s00 parts per million.

A. Please complete and submit the form titled "Underground Storage
Tank Unauthorized Release (Loak)/Contanination Site Report."
This report mugt be filed with the Health Agency immedjiately.

A copy is enclosed for your convenience.

According to the California Regional water Quality cControl Board,
San Francisco Region "Gyuidelines for Addzlnling_lual_LnAkl+2 any
soil containing greater than 100 parts per million is considered a
"confirmed release." Any soil containing greater than 1,000 parts
Per million must be excavated. The excavated soil Bay be aerated

The Bay Area Quality Management District {771-6000) must be
consulted prior to any soil aeration activities. The soil} may
alternativ.ly be removed and disposed of Properly at an approved
Class disposal site. .

B. You wil) need to obtain pProfessional services from a reputable
cnginoerinq/conaulting firm,

The responsibility of your consultant will be to establish the
gxtent of contamination and provide professional judgment / .
reconnondations, based on scientific data of the necessary .
remedial actions needed. A plan and time schedule for investi-
gation should be Submitted to the agency within 30 days.




The Tribune

P. 0. Box 24304
Oakland, Ca 94623
June 22, 1988

Page 2 of 2

The following is a summary of the steps your consultant should take
to evaluate the problem,

1. Preliminary Assessment
- site history
T results of initial work done
=~ Proposal for the delineation of the site’s contamination

2. Site Investigation
~ 8site geology and hydrogeology

3. Final Remedial Plan

= Plans for the removal of soil contaminants and recovery of

fuel product & removai of dissolved constituents from the
groundwater

= details ¢ time frame for inplonontinq the various remediajl
Phases

In additjon, YOou must submit $450.00 ag 4 deposit for Health
Agency’s costs. -

Should you have any questions reqardiﬁg your responsibilities in

this matter, Please contact Stora Goranson, Hazardous Materials |
Specialist at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

¢ A.JU)
Raf A. Shahid, Chier
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:SG:man

CC: C. D’Andrea, Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
!

Enclosure




5 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
3997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON. CALIFORNIA 94566 § 4150 434.28C

21 July 1988

Ms. Cherie D'Andrea
Clayton Eaviromental Connul:ants, Inc,
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, ca 94566

Dear Ms. D'Andrea:
Enclosed 1s Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 88340 for 4 monitoring
wll construction Project at Valdez and 23rd Streets ip Oakland for The
Tribune,

Please note that perait condition A-3 requires that the report, consisting of
logs and locatton sketch, be submitted after completion of the vork,

If you have any questions, please contact Wywman Hong or Craig Mayfield at

Very truly yours,

Mun J, Mar
General Manager

J. K stad, Chief
Water Resources Engineering

WH: bim
Enc.




ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER COMSERVAT)

ON DISTRI

(LN M 01

(1} LOCATION oF PROJECT Northeast corner at Valdezr and
Streets, Oakland, 7X 34643

(2) CLIENT
Nome The Tribune
‘d""."i(ﬁ'litn $1:. 7th Floor

Phone_4:c/cec_s2a0

Cley Sak]ang Zlp 24623
(3) APPL|CANT

Nam® Cherie D'Andrea, Geoclogist

C'i‘!;gn Eg!‘:gmln“l :gngu“gn:s. Inpe
Address 1252 Quarry Lane Phone 415/426-2629

Clty Pleasanton 2lip 94566
(4) DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
Woter weil Construction XX Geotechnlicei

Cathodle Protection Weli Destryction

(3} PROPOSED WATER wELL USE
OComestic industrigl Irrigation
Munlcipal Mo [ tor Ing i Other
{6) PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION
Orititng method;
Mud Rotery Alr Rotery Auger i
Cable Cther
———
WELL PROJECTS
Oriil Hole Dismgter 10 la, Depth 35 19,

Cosing Dlaometer g In,

Surface Sesl Ospth 1t.

Orilier's Licenss Mo,  Mew Dralling
layton R.G. #3768

GEOTECHN ICAL PROJECTS
Number
O/ amgter

In., Maxisum Depth 1+,

July 25, 1988
July 27, 1988

{7) ESTIMATED STARTING DATE
ESTIMATED COMPLETION OATE

(8) | neredy agres to comply with gi| requirements of

this permit and Al amedy County Ordinance Mo, 73-48,

( %éé“/ﬁ 4 ;f_z_l Eﬁﬂ Date 7/19/88

APPL ICANT 'S
SIGNATURE

23rd

Number Mii-1, M%-2, su-al.

C-57 384167

1304 CONCANNON BOULEVARD 4 LIVERMORE. CALIFOANIA 94550  (415) 4q3.c
[GROUNDWATER prOTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT APPLICATION]

T 3

PERMIT NUMBER 88340

LOCATION NUMBER

Approved #Wfl Wf-

/Wymn Hong dr

Jate -0

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Clrcied Porait Requirements Appty

@ GENERAL

l. A permlt wplicetion should be
a'rive st the Zone 7 office
Proposed sterting dete.
Notity thig ottfice (4d3-9300) 4
prior +o starting work on perm) ¢
before placing weil seals.
Submit to Zone 7 within 30 days atter comp
of permitted work the originai Departme
Water Rescurces water “all Oriilers Repo.
wquivaient for weil projects, or bore nole
and ilocation sketch for geotechnica pro
Permitted work Is completed when the last o
308l 13 placed or the last boring |s comgiet:
Permit 1s void it project not begun w|th
days of spprovei date.
WATER WELLS, IMCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
Minimum surfece sesl thickness |3 +wo
coment grout piaced by tremie, or qQuivaient,
Minimum sesi depth I3 50 teet for municipa
Industrial weils or 20 teet for domestic, ir
tion, and monltoring weils unliess 8 lesser
Is specially spproved.
GECTECHNICAL. Back?|l| bore
tings or heavy bentonite and upper
pacted material,
CATHODIC, FII1 nole ove anode zone with con
placed by tremie, or oquivalent,
E. WELL DESTRUCTION, See attached.

ybmitted ¢o
| ve days pr

least o
ted wor

4,

| ngh.

2,

hole with compacted

ts0 feet «ith

0.




UNDERGROUND TANK Q-OSURB/HODIPICA‘I'IO§ PLANS

HEALTH L SAFETY PLAN

-
-

SRAF

=]

ATTACHMENT A
Tank Contaminant: TwWA STEL Other
Area INFORAATION !
2574 sTageT f" aioincu. Sywproms
VALDEZ ST SKiN irriTarion
Ruriu‘l‘nr frablcms
GASOUINE 300ppn 500 pper ‘?‘“‘;‘1’::? .
100 ma it 1 20ey ey
Zesounel ow 31T€ who ~WASH Atzas exposed i
havt read Heaurn » Bmz)ma' 10 ppm NA 08P + watei, |
SAFITY Plen: 30 nq/m3 = move Vo fresh R imme
| 100 102 gpm T HOSPITAL TO S$iTE"
M Tolvene BSmynl S i Nﬂm's HOS DI €
- KaiseR Cenrenr
L !ﬂﬂr leve N/A WEST an v +o 25T
A&K '°°ﬂ"'l ISO"m Left en 2107 1 block .
Xy leve Kaiser Center
(RW. Tohusron crw) Y 436 majm3 bSSny a NTER |

(e Dot
(Claa\‘m crwf)

Promiven T Wind dieeeryon :

Fiom the zasT —_— WesT
Zscaps Rours!
Wear tvwands 2| -




ooy |
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Clavion Environmenta] Consultants

APPENDIX C
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST FOR
TANKS AND TANK CONTENTS




State ot Zaniorma —Health gag Wettars Agency Otoartment o H
Form Approvad OME No 7030—0039 (E1pwes 9-30-88) GM Comrr

© . Plaese pent or t B orm ’ aig (12. or) Jacremema
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS ! Gensruiors US EPA O Mo, 1 Poge 1 Idertiation i the shaded are
oy WASTE MANIFEST LEL ) | 1000k roqued by praird o
\ J Goumoum-.'hﬁm . A_mul_m_h_.—'——
{f':ﬁ'/'il'r/ _}f rhe o L .
__.‘.;"'r ’r'?Tr s LA € < v Sn s P R -‘_3 - .
4 Mllu‘lM(?”) g Sy M R ’ L1 1| L |
8 Transporter | Company Mame ] UY EPA D Number C. State Tranaperters ©
W\ 2 -, 0 0. Tronspertar's Phamg
7 Tiwnsponer 2 Company Neme [) US EPA 10 Numpder [} o Tromapanar's
Ll L 1 i) | o [F e
ii)naarfo:{ﬂcmvsmm nnap.'mo Address &o US EPA 10 Rumiver Q. Siste Fecuity’y D l
' HIPoeRyice Co L taﬁlﬁg R
! s 1 4 v - jA N [l A\ ' " Facity s Phane j
| €20 CHin A AAA oL AOOG AL 68 WS HEd>
: z ‘ 13 Tousl 1 1
) = |I '! US DOT Descrotion (inchuing Proger Ao Mame. Hazerd Clasa. 4ng 10 Womber) 1::“":; 30-:»:*' mﬁu Waare No
l 5, L Stale
fl g’ g \/‘/n_'JT'& “"\7‘*'\;200\) o L—I"HJ /) a r@
IFi N QR Mm-€_ NOD ALA 1LRT MOV T ;g g L m
! -] n b Sare
§ : EPA; Over
l X o L1 | L1114
- R 3 T
: o—
a 11 1 1 111 '
w d [ —Y
z
l 3 Lt A/ Othar
1 ] |
I g memmumwm :wmwwa:-Lmnm
a Y -] — '
T l"‘ 6 Wa e
’ « Ix . L 8 d
g l (- ')f e ole o
-3 18 Smnalwhnmbulnwm
z
, - G nyes
< 1
f 9| ¢ GENERATOR'S CEATIFCA TYON: | heraby deciare that the contems of tia Soneegrrment Are fully and SCCurBiely Beecribed sbove by proper shioping
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CERT!FICATE OF DISPCSAL

W. J. wARNIS

w
Tl

s

-~ 19  FEERUARY

-

a

o H § H Ship Servica Cabary nereby certifies o _R.W. JOHNSTON

g that:

: 1. The storage tank(s), size(s) 1 - 8,000 angt 1 - 1 0gg gal fon

=

<

- removed fram :he OAKLAND TRIBLNE

3

~ facility at 23rd and VALDEZ

o

-

: QAKLAND, CAL|RORNIA

o

- were transported o M § M Ship Service Carpany, 220 China 8asin Street,

San Francisco, Cai i fornia 93197,

2. The foiiowing tank(s), H 8 H Job Nurber: 7287
Rave been steamed Cleaned, cut with Wproximately 2T X 2° hoies,
rencered harmiess and disposed of as sCrap metal .

Q

Q

2

Q

=

<

> 4

|

S

@ 3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION RIGMIND, CAL|FCRNIA
. \
-

3

| ad

()

b

Q

@

Q

-

4. The fongoirg method of dutnxtimldispoul i$ suitable for the
mEterials irmvoived, ang fully camplies with ali applicable reguiatory

&d permit reqyirements.
S. Shouid you require further information, piease call (415) 543-ugis.

Vary Truiy Yours,
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Yell installation Dtagram £ € &
Steel worn E ; ZQuipment Hellow Otom Auger
/~ o m“!!'!‘" 3 Elevation_3.95 ML pee. 8/10/68
0o
2 3~ Blank PVC - SLTY CLAY (CL): dark brown, fine sands (3%5),
5 " pebbles (0-1%), organios (5%), humia, soft,
& ::: o] cardon staining,
? Q L
I'\ i'\
bl .l‘ p
/ / L 10 At 10',mmnwu,ﬂm olay with :
Bentontte Geal | fihe sands (10%), faint hydrocardon odor,
R GRAVELLY, VERY SATY CLAY (OC).
- (s : red ohert, angular
o B e SAND (SP): oltve gray, fine o medium~
T & Schedule 40 PYC - > orained, subanguler to subrounded grains,
02" Slots - - loose  moist.
A L SANDY CLAY (0C): with gravels (2 dia),
8 _ adanguler, wet. Yater encountered ot 19,
- 20— SAMDY GRAVEL (GM)
Sand Paok - 4
oy -23 ORAVELLY CLAY (CL): grayish drown, medium
] % - 9rained sands (15%), gravels @ to 1/4" dla,
- very hard, wet.
Yo Ce 30 CLAYEY GRAVEL TO ORAVELLY CLAY (C1):
i dark . olay, grave)
u n Wte1/4" da., (mosty 1/8% ¢a.), very
= 329 = - m\.’, h, wet,
L [ 35 Bottom of Hole at 31-1/2 feet.

THE OAKLAND TRIBUNE
23rd ST. AND VALDEZ
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

i——

‘ Job No 433¢1-70 Appr: Dets '0/13/00
—_ A —————
‘h—




v msmms_m
oll mnam::r; [ 2au pment T
4 with look ! Elevetion_354' ML pete  8/10/08
3
9 .
Q Coment 5
w SLTY CLAY (CL): tgmt yellowigh-brown,
] g 10% sand, 3% organios, 0~ 195 petdles 1 /8-
] — Blank PVC - ., very hard, humid.

- 10

ool GRAVELLY SLT (OC): olive oy, 19% sand,

e M,mﬁ,mfmwmm.
i , Very hard driling at 14-1/2
- 20

SLTY ORAVEL (OM): olve o, gravels e
SUBanguLar olasts of ohert (up to 1 - dta.),
saturated, hdrocardon odor

': ..-..': L1219
o L B sty grevel, wet, har,

CLAYEY SLT (CL): mettied pale brown ond

- 30 é mh;‘ﬂ:v‘;:il gravel, 0-1%

Bottomn of hole at 31-1/2 feet.

P
Clayton Environmental THE OAKLAND TRIBUNE |0
Consultants, Inc. 23rd ST. AND VALDEZ 2
YT - — o OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA




-~ 3 -
Yell InstaNation am € 1
[ Seetwell sover !‘ Elevation 421" ML |0 8/10/09
N AT ° >
q ; SAND (9P): T8, very fine to fing~
: [ w, well sorted, miosoeous, motist,
] {4 Portlend Coment- .
::: :: Bentontte Oroyt
M1 Blank PYC A
Bentontte Seq)
Sohedule 40 PVC 2 'L
02" Stots 2 L SLTY CLAY (CL): Fay, shightly sandy, wet,
with irterbedded CLAYEY SND, fine—grained
- mmiumnmwcmm !
- Yater enoountered ot 15 feet.
Sand Paok - 20 ’
n L 774 SNV CLAY (8C): Hem brown, abundant
/7] oarbon blebs, shight gray mottiing,
B :_'.-:j.::j hydrooarbon odor.
N YenCa o [P sntow, meyiwenma
[ AN - Cliyey gravel, , motst ot 23-1/2 .
- . CLAYEY SAMND (8C): Hght reddish-brown, i
““"2_0. - -~ sodttered smal) aulr gravel
, , L - olasts (1/4" ¢a ).
9.0° . 30—
L o Bottom of Hele ot 26~1/2 foet. i
- 35—
-
Dooumnent
Clayton Environmental THE OAKLAND TRIBUNE
Consultants, Inc. 23rd ST. AND VALDEZ 3
Job No._4S861-70 _ ADDY- Date 10717788 OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA




mmuk&ﬂﬂuﬂm

MAJOR DIVISION SOIL DESCRIPTION
Cleamgravels — 1GW EX' well Graded Grevels, Grave - Sand Mixtures
0 z GRAVELS with little or no f‘f
g g over half of fines GP _:jffj:.':: Poorly Graded Gravels, Grave! - Sang Mixtures
n 8 coarse frection cME 02 Silty Gravels, Poorly Graded Grave| - Sand - Silt
S 3l 1erger then no. 4 Gravels with o] Mixtures
! - steve over 12 R fines 6 st Clayey Gravels, Poorly Graded Gravel - Sand -
< 2 {3y Clay Mixtures
g - SANDS Clesn sands with [SW : Well Graded Sends, Gravelly Sands
i ! little or no fines Heoec
2" ! over M]f“mr. P pOOPlY Graded Sangs, Gf'M”V Sands
®| fraection finer then T
S 2 No. 4 sleve Sends with over | 3M JI11111 Siity Sands, Poorly Graded Sang - Sitt
o 128N T
A nes SC -7, | Clayey Sends, Poorly Graded Sang - Clay Mixtures
Siits, Very fine Sands, Silty or Claye Fine Sends
- SILTS AND CLAYS | 4 YT ey
= g | Low Plesticity Clays, Sandy or Silty Cleys
8 e Hquid 1imit less then SO
Qs Low Plasticity Organic Silts and Clays 7
z j Ficaceous or Distomeceous Siits, Volcame Ash, |
2< SILTS AND CLAYS Elsstic Silts |
o 8 High Plasticity Clays _ Fat Clays |
'R 1quid 1 mit grester then 50 L
ﬂ 8 OM 7] High Plasticity Organic Siits ang Clays
v )
A HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt |--1- Peat and Other Fibrous Orgenic Soils

KEY TO SAMPLES

KEY TO TEST DATA

Shear Strength (pe) |
w-z,-mb I ;—mm-.wmrwm
T T30 (2600) Unoconsolidated Undraned Triaxial

Disturbed Sample TxCU 540 (2600) ConwoNdated Undrated Trimeal
indioates depth of sampitng v/ TxCO 800 (2400) ConsoNdated Dratned Triscls!

ne resevery 08 300 (2000) Direet Shear
indioates depth and Jocstion UL 400 Unconfined Compression

of ooring run fvs 47 Field Vane Shear

of 8 P 900 e ruummm
Pmt-aﬂanfmmz‘mb C_= Consoldation Test
Clayton Eavironmental SOIL CLASSIFICATION CHART | LUUEE
Consultants, Inc. AND
KEY TO TEST DATA
JobNo _____ Appr: Dete —




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Job # 45561-70 Site: (Oaklang Tribune, The Date: 08/16/88
—_
Well 5 Mw-1 Sampling Team: Cherije D'Andrea and Andrew Seutcter
—_—

Sampling Method: Bailing & 2" Bladder Pump

Field Conditions: Inside building

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well: Steam Cleaned

Total Depth Depth to Water
of Well: 3¢' 1~ feet Time: 10:17 Before Pumping: 15' 1]- feer
—_—
Diamecer Purge Volume
Height of 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To Purge
Water -
Column: 14 teet = | 15§ .65 = 2 24 gal * 10 - 22.4
—_— l —_— —_— e
Depth Purging From: ~15" teet Time Surging Begins: 11:00

Notes on Initjal Discharge: gas odors & v. turbid, light bdrown

Time Volume Purged pH Conductivicy T Notea
11:00 10 gal ~- -- 19°¢ v. turbid

' liso 20 gal 6.80 640 19°¢ slightly rurbid
12: 01 23 gat 6.87 660 19°¢c ’
12:12 30 gal 6.85 650 19°¢c “

emator toil (§/7/38)




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY PoRN
(CONTINURD)

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: 12:20 pm
- B

Rep g1 Rep p2 Rep @3 Rep w4
pH 6.82 6.91 6.97
Conductivicy 6350 630 640
T'C 19.0 19.0 19.0

Pre-Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 35:
Time Sample Collection Begina: 12:2s

Time Sazple Collection Ends: 12:30 pm

Total Gallons Purged: 38

Comments: WL. 17.8%5 @ 4.4 (afrer pumping)

twiter 101 (§/1/88)




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY romM

Job o 45561-70 Site: Oaklang Tribune, The (Gara e) Date: (8/16/88
—_— £2) _
Well 4 Mw-2 Sampling Team: Cherie D'Andrea and Andrew Seutrter

Sampling Method: Bailer § Well Wizard Pump

Field Condiciong: Inside buildini

Describe Equipment D-Con Betore Sampling This Well: Bailer-sceanm cleaned, well wizard

Total Depch Depth to Water
of Well: 27.s° feer Time: 12.03 Betore Pumping: 13.90°* teer
Diameter Purge Volume
. — — v
:::::t of 2-inch 4-inch olume Factor To Purge
Column: 1t.6 feset =* | 16 .63 = 1 8¢ gal * o - 18.60
Depth Purging From: - leet Time Surging Begina:

Notes on Inicjal Diacharge: Silty, light brown, §as odors

Time Volume Purged pH Conductivttz T Notas
2:45 23 7.18 600 19.5°¢C Turbid
3:27
3:41 28 7.19 580 19.5°¢c Slightly Turbid
_ 1:48 il 7.06 550 19.5° b
—_—
—_—

Imater 101 (6/7/81)



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC

WATER SAMPLING FIBLD SURVEY PORM
(CONTINUED)

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: 3:%7
—_

Rep g1 Rep 42 Rep ¢#3 Rep p4
pH 7.26 1.27 7.27 7.34
Conductivity 530 480 450 480
T'C 19.5 19.5 19.5 19.5
Comments Almost Clear Clear

Pre-Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 37
Time Sample Collection Begins: 4:02

Time Sample Collection Ends: 4:06

Total Gallons Purged: 37
—_—

Comments: Depth to water after purging is “4:40 W.L, 16

twater toil (6/7/80)




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIBLD SURVEY PORM

Job g 45%561-70 Site: Oakland Tribune, The Date: 08/16/88
—_—
Well 9 Mw-3 Sampling Team: Cherie D'Andrea and Andrew Seurter

Sampling Methad: Bailer & well] Wizard Pump

Field Conditions:

Describe Equipment D-Con Betore Sampling This Well: Bailer-scteanm cleaned, wWel) Wizard-

TSP & water Pumped chru the aystem

Total Depth Depth to Wacer

cf Well: 25 feet Time: 1:30 Before Pumping: feet
Diameter Purge Volume

Height of 2-1nch 4-inch Volume Facror To Purge

Water y

Column: feer l.l6 .65 a gal = -

Depth Purging From: feet Time Surging Begins:

Notes on Initial Discharge: light brown, foamy, silty, ne §48 odors, but sclvent cdors

Tine Volume NM pH Conduccivy ty T Notas
2:00 10 - -—- - turbid

2:30 13 7.13 4690 - turbid

2:5] 18 7.12 4800 18.3 slightly curbid
2:35 20 7.08 4780 18.5 clear

watar tol (871740




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INc

WATER SAMPLING FIRLD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Time Field Paramerer Measurement Begins: 2:s4
—_—

Rep gl Rep 42 Rep ¢3 Rep 4

pH 7.10 7.09 71.24 7.21

Conductivity 4590 4540 4450 4400

T'C 18.0 18.0 18.0 18.0
Clear Clear Clear

Pre-Sample Collection Gallons Purged: 2}

Time Sample Colleccion Begins: 3:07
—_—

Time Sample Collection Ends: 3:17

Total Gallons Purged: 22
A

Comments: End of pur‘ing-watcr level @ 19', 4.42 P w.l. 15 6"

twatar (677/28)
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SNS gamviCE C MBANY
W. ). mARmIS

LABORATCRY mgpomt

R&HLAB I.D. #:484 DATE REPORTED:02/22/88
DATE ANALYZED:02/22/88
DATE RECEIVED 02/22/88

MANIFEST/LOG. & 874348331

CLIENT: QCakland Iribune Inc./ 409 13th Street, Cakland, ca
Site: 23rd. & Valdez.

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Gasoline contaminated water

ANALYSIS REPORT

PARAMETER EPA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT STLC LIMIT

METHOD (ag/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Arsenic 7060 N.D 0.10 5.0
Copper 7210 N.D. 0.20 25.0
Cadmiunm 7130 N.D. 0.10 1.0
Chroniul(tOt) 7190 N.D. 1.00 $60.0
Lead 7420 N.D. 0.20 5.0
Zinc 7980 2.0, 1.00 24%0.0
pR 1380.1 5.70 3.9 - 8.5
X Solide 2.00

*Required Tange for acceptance in our TSD facility.

P, 0. ég&
Peter 0. Yip . Ph.D.

Chemist/Lab. Director
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1

SHIS samvIca COMBPANY
W. ). HARRIS

2 LABORATORY RgpORT

[aed
@
o~ H & HLAB I.D. #.484B DATE REPORTED:02/23,/88
T DATE ANALYZED:04,23,88
] DATE RECEIVED 04/22/88
€ MANIFEST/LOG. # 87434765
o
Z CLIENT: The Tribunes Site: 23rd & Valdez, Oakland, CA 94823
<
S  SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Tank bottom sediments and waste oil.
S
>4 ANALYSIS REPORT
<
o
O PARAMETER EFA RESULT DETECT. LIMIT TTLC LIMIT
Q
g METHOD (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (ng/kg)
z
<
£ Arsenic 7060 N.D 5.00 500
2
; Copper 7210 N.D. 3.00 2500
o Cadmium 7130 N.D. 1.00 100
™
~ Chromium(tot) 7190 N.D. 5.00 2500
»
S Lead 7420 N.D. 5.00 1000
O Zinc 7950 N.D. 5.00 5000
- ¥
$.5 - 8.5

. pH 150.1 6.00
PCBas»* 8080 N.D, 50

**Deteraination by PCBe Screening kit, Dexsil Corp. Hamden, cT

Pz, & %z_._,éﬁ
Peter 0. Yin . Ph.D.
i Chemist/Lab. Director

x

7]

«

a

; *Required range for acceptance in this TSD facility,
-

Q

-

(2]

o~




Clavton Environmenia| Consultants

DOCUMENT 2
CLAYTON REPORT
SOIL SAMPLING FROM TANK
AND DRAIN EXCAVATION




Interoffice Correspondence

Laboratory Client Code No. 03s

Date: March 8, 1988 From: Hon-‘!‘sing Su 81;;;,

To: Cherie D'Andrea Office- Pleasantgn

Office: Eng. Pleasanton Subject: Qakland Tribune

Clayton Environme

ntal (fonsull.mts, Inc.

Attached are the results of the !ollowing Samples. The
sample and 4nalysis information is as follows:

Date Clieng Cliemt'y
Sample Claytos tan Sampie Project mo. Analyalss
ascy mo,

Satris

G2/724/08 002123 /0 9 (Rask) 43361-70 Soil Total Nydro-

carbony a3
9080l 1ne ang
vaake ol}
EPA 0013

Qll & Greases
EPA 411,
Pucgeadls
Organicy/

EPA 0240

A copy of the Chain of Custody s dttached for your
information, If you have 4ny questions tegarding thijg
tepore, please do not hesitate to call.

HTS/pt
Attachment
L2269 .REP

Approved by: .
ty 0. Jec
Quality Assurance Supervisor




'
CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INnc.

EPA NETHOD 8015 - TOTAL PETROLEUNM EYDROCARBONS py MICRO EXTRACTION

Sample r.p.; W/0 ¢ 9 (East) Lab No, 8802123-04

Samples Received; 02/24/88

Samples Analyzed: 03/01/88

Matrix: Soil

Total Hydrocarbons Concentration Detection
as uuuqrm/kq (ppm) Limits (pp

Gasoline (801S) 46 10

Diesel (8015) NA --

Oil (801s) ND 100

Other Hydrocarbong* NA ~--

NA = Not Analyzed
ND = Not Detected

*Other hydrocarbong are defined a3

L2269.Rep
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

EXTRACTION LAB ANALYSIS
———————— A~ ANALYSIS

Method No. 413.1

Lad Batch no. 8802123
Samples Received; 02/24/88

Date Analyzed: 02/24/838

Sample Matriyx; Soil

Oil and Grease

Batch Sample

Sub. No. Identification Concontration in 89/kQ (ppm
=04 W/0 @ 9 (Zast) 6.000
—_—
—_—
—_———

ND = Not Detected

Detection Limitg = S0 mggkg

L2269.REP




Page |
ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

VOLATILE ConPounDS

! CASE NO 9§02123 LABORATORY _iayron | aps CONTRACT g3¢p
! SAS MO ___ REPORTED 03/04/88 |4.p3 CUSTOMER aX-TRIpUNE

..--.-q----—-------------q----- ----------

---------------------------------------

.-__---—------—--------------------.--....-___------------.-----------q-- ---------

'LAB SAMP Ip 20021230¢  sameie gp H-0-9EAST
! LAB QC ID TYPE SAMDLE

---------q----.-------.---.----.-----------------------

ELEAS AUTHORIZED gy

! FILE NAME v88021230¢p RECEIVED 02/24/99 METHOD g2eg
! TUNE 0F8030289 EXTRACTED Q3/02/g¢ FRACTION yga !
' STANDARD ¥CC030288 ANALYZED 03/03/88 Go.ap INST FINN-] !

SLANK VH[Q;QZQQ VERIFIED ANALYST E!'!L§
. 4 MOISTURE PH LEVEL MED :
H (DECANTEO) CLEANUP MATRIX 2011 !
' DIL FACTOR L.Q0Q  EXTRACT meTHOD UNITS wg/rg :
H SAMPLE: 880212304/0368 56)5mMLS 200UL PURGED IN SmLS :
:CONDITIONS: 45-3![“-8/”1"—220 '
‘ ¥8802(2304n !
C.QD.E_—CALH.Q_—EQB.EMD_ Ltzn_mn&m
colo 74-87-3 Chloroasthane 0.20 v
Co1s 74-83-9 Brosomethane 0.10 v
cozo 75-01-4 viny) Chloride 0.10 y
£02s 75-00-3 Chloroethane 0.20 v
co3o 75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 0.30 y
Coe) 735-69-4 Trichlorofluoro-othcno g.10 v
Co4s 75-35-4 l,l-olchloroothono g.l10 v
coso 75-35-3 1.1-chhlorotth|no .10 v
Coss 156-60-5% 1,2-Dichloroethens (TOTAL) 0.10 ¢
Coe60 67-66-3 Chlorofors g.10 vy
Coss 107-06-2 1,2-Dichlorcethane 0.20 y
Ci11§ 71-38=¢ l.l.l-rrichloroothlno 0.10u
£lz0 36-23-3 Carbdon Tetrachloride 0.10 y
C130 73-27-4 lrooodlchlorooothnnt 0.to u
€140 78-07-3 1,2-Diehioropropane 0.20 y
Cle5  10061-02-¢ Cll'l.3°llchloroproono 0.20 v
Clso 79-01-¢ Trichloroethens 0.50 y
C!5S 124-48-~} lerolochlorooothano 0.20 v
Clé0 79-00-5% l.l.z-rrlchloroothano 0.20 0
Ciss 71-43-2 Senzene 0.27
(] 10061-01-% rrlns-l.J-DIchloroproponc g.20v
cl17s 110-75-8 2-cnlorocthvlvinvlothtr 0.50 v
c1s0 75-25-2 drosofors c.20 v
c220 127-18-4 Totrachloroothono g.20 v
€225 79-34-% l.1.2.2-T.trachloronthano 0.30 u




Page 2
ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA smeer

VOLATILE ComPouNps

CASE NO E!ﬂZLZl___. LABORATORY CLAYTON LABS CONTRACT Q38 !
SAS NO REPORTED Q;(Ql[ﬁﬁ 1408 CUSTOMER Qag-fﬂ{ﬁung ,

'
_-_--.._..--_---_..-..--_.----_____-_-_-----_..- -----

QQRE_‘_JHHLJﬂL_. —Lonrounp LYPEs —LONC FLAGS
230 108-88-3 Toiuene Q.11 &

C21s 108-90-; Chlorodenzene 0.1c v

C240 10G-4)-4 Ethy!benzene 2.10

c2s0 Total Xylenes 10.00

C33s 541-73-] I.J-Dichlorobonzono 0.30 v

340 106-44-7 l.t-nichlorobonzono 0.30 u

c3so ?5-50-1 I.2~Dichlorobonzono 0.30 uy

Notes and suseary data for thig report.
8 - Cospound %33 detected in the 9C blank.
U - Cospound thalyzed for pyt not detected. The reported
value is the Sinisya dttainadle detection lisit for
the saaple.

See page 14 for coeplete definitions of the dats
reporting Qalifiers.

Fotl I




CHAIN OF CusTooy
CLAYTON ENVIRONHENTAL CONSULTANTS

[ of |
swngms:f (Signatycq) CLIENT INPORMATION )
LLC‘A)cZu424A~a — CONTACT Nanz; jﬂiif?d Zh4nd?(/-
PHONE: _ H4-477 (919 CONPANY wang: 7, R
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY PEONE N, ,; AUS/ 45 2250 o
. P.0./J08¢; 8T =7, .
— CoMpPaNy ADDRESS AR Care M
ATTN: Ao S —
PBONE . BILLING ADDRESS. EMC N - N7
SEIPMENT srmyicy _
AIRBILL §;: _

2’21nquZZhod_by: (Siqnature) I
' (¢ A

Rolinquilhod by: (siqnaturo) l

Received y:

(819natute)

*Analysis anorltory should

lete “Sample Condition Upon Rece; t®, sectiocn below, o3 [ ]
<Py to Clayton :avuonuatmmnuu, Iac., p.0. Sox 9019, glo‘u.ton. Callto;'nuwﬂ

0d_return :op
564

CLAYTON LAp BATCH ¢

Dash Sanple Date
I.0. Sampled

01  (gyel(ru) a(z;Tw B

“TO0Z (o &fd (ent) .

»

Matrix Coat,

.'ug;l Size

Pres.

LAB cLImwT cope

”p — . _02
— e ___—iE?*&r

036

Analysig
Requested

Cond.
Rec.d

Y

[
) 'L[i'

St Ve 4

- t ‘ ;]
—3 —— T == L ¢
— Y j— —_—
T —v— —- 7% —for Ear
- — 7 00
ICeBRASS Cong PIL=piLTEm ‘*"“Lnu U COMDITIONS
Cutmcorpm s ! Arecarney i VAR mDer-azavsoaC

SQO=w10R moUTE SQUAT Jan

™a
SCTeSILICA caL R’ 1

A/BaAIR suBBLE




.......... bl B VY] -v.apuuucutc

Labora=0ty Client Code No. 03¢

From: Hon-Tsing SU/%u.ft

Office: Pleasanton

Date: March 8, 1988
To: Cherie D'Andrea

Offics: Eng, Pleasanton Subjec:: Oakland Tribune

Clayton Environmenty| (_'onsullants, Inc.

Attached are the Tesults of tne !ollowinq 3amples. The
Sample and dnalysis in!ormation is as follows:

Date Cliowt Client'y
Sample Clayton Lo Sampie Projece mo. Asalygis/
~Basch po Nakgis
02/24708 1002120 Cas 012 ¢pi1y) 45361-7¢ o011 Total Wydrg.
Cas 0123 (veny) carpong a3
w/0 010 (py14, Casoline epa | K
Bxe. pie Purgeanlsy

Aroqntlclztrk
020, Mtgeants
Organica gps | M
0il ang Crease,
EPA ¢1).:

A copy of the Chain of Custody ig Attached for your

informatjon. If you have 4ny questiong fegarding thig
Teport, please do not hesitate to call,

HTS/ewq
Attachment
L2266.REp

Approved by, Mm
£y D. @eck

Quality Assurance Supervigor




L 1
CLAYTON !NVIRONN!NTAL CONSUL?ANTS, INC.

EPA METRSS 3015 - TOTAL PETROLEUN HYDROCARBONS py RICRO EXTRACTION

Sample r1.p.. Gas 012'(Fill) Lab No, 8802128-~9)

Samples Received: 02/24/88

Samples Analyzed: 02/24/88

Matrix: Soil

Total HBydrocarbong Concentration Detection
as nilllgrann/kq (ppm) Limitg §-74

Gascline (8015) 4000 10

Diesel (80158) ND 10

Oil (8015) ND 100

Other Hydrocarbong+ NA ==

—_—

NA = Not Analyzed
ND = Not Detected

*Other hydrocarbong are defined ag

L2266.REP




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC,

EPA METHOD 3015 - TOTAL PETROL rON HYDROCARBONS py NICRO EXTRACTION

Sample 1.D.: Gas 012‘(V¢nt)

Lab No. 8802128-02
Samples Received:

02/24/88
Samples Analyzed: 03/01/88
Matrix: Sail
Total Bydrocarbong Concentration Detection
as luluqrm/kg {ppm) Limits (P
Gasoline (8015) ND 10
Diesel (8018) ND 10
0i1 (801s) ND 100
Other Hydrocarbonge NA

NA = Not Analyzed
ND = Not Detected

*Other hydrocarbong are defined s

L2266.REP




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTA], CONSULTANTS, INC.
"7 RONMENTAL ¢

EPA HITBQD 801S - ToraL PETROLEONM HYDROCARBONS BY MICRO EXTRACTION

Sample I.D,: W/0 210'(Pil]) Lab No. 8802128-93
Samples Recejved: 02/24/88
Samples Analyzed:; 02/24/88
Matrix: Soil
Total Hydrocarbons Concentration Detectio:
as lilligrall/kq (ppm) Limits (p
Gasoline (8015%) 100 10
__—-—_-_
Diesel (8015) ND 10
—_—
0il (801s5) ND 100
—_——
Other Hydrocarbongs NA -~
—_—

NA = Not Analyzed
ND = Not Detected

*Other hydrocarbons are

L2266 .REP

defined as




INC,

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS,
="V RONRENTAL ¢

40

Sample 1.D,: Exc. Pile Lab No. 8802128-04

Samples Received: 02/24/88

Samples Analyzed: 02/24/88

Matrix; Soil

Total Bydrocarbong Concentration Detection
as lllliqrals/kq (ppm) Limitg (pp

Gasoline (8015) 1100 10

Diesel (8015) ND 10

Cil (8018) ND 100

Other Hydrocarbonge NA --

NA = Not Analyzed
ND = Not Detected

*Other hydrocarbong are defined a3

L2266 .REP




Sample I.D.: Cas 012'(?111) Lab No, 8802128-9;
Samples Received. 02/24/88

Samples Analyzed: 02/26/88

Samplg Matrix: —_80i1 Detection Limie Factor = M

cOncontratlon
k

Compound

Benzene 2.3

hilorcbenzene _NB

b1 !-Eichlorobon:eno ND

I 3-5ichlorobon:cno _ND

1,4 Bichlorobcnzcno ND

>3 . T
&7

hylbonzon
Ffoluene
Xylenes

ND = Not Detectead

L2266.REp




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Sample I.p,;

EPA METHOD 8020
PURGEABLE ARCMATICS

Gas 012'(V0nt}

Lab No. 8802128-02

Detection Limie Factor = i

Samples Received: 02/24/88
Samples Analyzed: 02/26/88
Sample Matrix: Seil
Concontratlon
ngpgund k
Benzene 0.1
hlorobenzane _ND
I !-Eichlorobonzeno ND
I.3-51ch10robcnzeno ND
I.i-ﬁichlorobonzono __ND
Ethylbenzene 0.2
Toluene “ND
Xylenes 0.7

ND = Not Detected

L2266.REP




CLAYTON BNVIRONNZNTAL CONSULTANTS. INC.
\-_\ e

EPA MPTHOD 8020
PURGEABLE AROMATICS

DETECTION LINITS
PETECTION LIMITS a Detection Limje Factor x Concentra:ion

Samble Proparation: 10 ¢ sample dispersed into 10 mp methanol

Sample Analysig; 50 yb methangl extrace Purged in s pp water
Conccntration

Cogggund k
Benzene 0.04
hlorobenzene 0.0%

, -Dichlorobonzene 0.0% —

- ichlorobon:one 0.03 T

1 G-Bichlorobonzono 0.0% -
Ethylbenzono 0.07
oluene 0.02
Xylenes 0,04

L2266.REP




Page
ORGANMICS ANALYSIS DaTA SHEET

VOLATILE CoNPOUNDS '

! CASE WO §80229 LABORATORY clayvron |aps COMTRACT (3gg :
: sas N0 __ REPORTED (3/04798 Ja; 3 CUSTONER QAX-TRIGUNE :

e

iLAB SAWP ID 990212803 SANPLE 1D w-0-10F[1} :
i LAD QC B TYPE §AHELE H
H DATA RELEASE AUTHORIZED By

i S L T

{ FILE NaME vBBO2128038 RECEIVED 2/24/9¢ METHOD 8240
: TUNE 0FR0J0299 EXTRACTED FRACTION vQa
: STANDARD vCC030209 ANALYZED 03/03/88 08 39 INST FINN-]

-----q-----------------

Blamk LLL LM FITHI VERIFIED ANALYST EW-ALS
. L MOISTURE pH LEVEL mED
+ (DECANTED) CLEANUP MATRIX $Q11
DIL FACTOR 1,000 Exrracr METHOD UNITS Mg/1g

SAMPLE: 880212803/03¢¢ 36)SML  200uL PURGED In SwLs i
CONDITIONS: 45-ININ-8/MIN-220 '

V8802128038
CODE. _cas WO _compouwp DYPES __ COMC rrags
colto 74-87-3 Chloroeethane 0.20 v
cois 74-83-9 Srosomethane 0.10 y
£o20 75-01-4 viny] Chloride 0.10 u
co2s 75-00-3 Chloroethane 0.20 v
£030 ?5-09-2 Nethyleng Chloride 0.30 v
Co4t 75-69-4 rrichlorofluoroccthano 0.l10 y
£oas 75-35-4 I.1-Dichloroethens 0.i10 vy
coso 75-35-3 1,1-Dichloroethans 0.10 v
coss 156-60-5 1,2-Dichloraethene (TOTAL) 0.l10 v
C0s0 67-66-3 Chlorofors c.lo0 v
Cos5s 107-06-2 1,2-Bichicroethane 0.20u
C11§ 71-58-¢ l.l.l-Trlchloroothano 0.10 ¢
cl20 56-23-S Cardon Tetrachioride g.10 vy
ci30 75-27-4 lro.odlchlorooothano 0.10 u
Cleg 78-07-% 1,2-Dichloropropane ¢.20 v
Clas 10061 -02-¢ 018'1.3°Blch10roproono 0.20 v
clso 79-01-¢ Trichlorosthene ¢.50 v
.11 124-48-} Dibrolochlorolothano 0.20 v
Cléo 79-00-5% l.l.2-rr1chlor00thano g.20u
Clss 71-43-2 Jenzene 0.10 v
Cl70 10061-0)-5 Trans-l.J-DIchlorooropono 0.20 v
C17s 110-75-8 2-culoroothvlvlnvlothor 0.50 u
cl180 75-23-2 #rosofore 6.20 y
c220 127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 0.20 y
£225 79-34-5 l.1.2.2-Tttrachloroothano .30 v




Pdge
ORGANICS amaLvsIs DATA SHEET

YOLATILE compounps ;

! CASE NO 802128 LABORATORY {ayron LASS CONTRACT Q3¢9 :
: SAS NO _ REPORTED 03/04/gg 1406  customga QAK-TRIBUNE :

..-.,-..-----------------....-..-..----------q---q-----q----—------------

iniaiadade X TP R

€230 log-gg-3 Taluene 0.10 au
C235 108-~9%0-7 Chlarobonzene 0.10 y
C240 100-41-4 Ethvlbonzono 0.30 u
€250 Total Xyleneg 0.20 y
€33s 54]1-73-+) 1.3-Dichlorobonzono 0.30 vy
C3e0 106-44-7 !.4-chhlorobonzono 0.30 y
350 95-50-) 1.2-01chlorobonzono 0.30 v

Notes and Suamary data fqr this report,
8 - Cospoung was detected p the Q¢ blank,
UV - Coepound nalyzed for but not detected. The reported
value is the 2inigug Httaingd)e detesction lisit for

See page 4 for cosplete definitions of the data
reporting Walifjers.

Fars |




¢C
CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAIL CONSULTANTS, INC.

EXTRCTION LASB ANALYS1S
———=o" LAD ANALYSIS

Method No. 413.1

Lab Batch No. 8802128
Samples Received: 02/24/88
Date Analyzed: 03/01/88
Sample Matrix: Soil

Oil & Grease
Batch Sample
Sub. No. Identification Concentration in /kqg (ppo
=03 W/0 @10'(Pil1) 2,400
—_—
—_—
—_—

ND = Not Detected

Detection Limicg = 50 mg/kq

L2266 .REP




. CHAIN OF CUSTODY
/ CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

~Lor g

SAMPLERS : (Signature) CLIENT INPORMATION
( : !
W CONTACT NAME: (the, .o \bw‘f(t&_,
PHONE: 26-2429 COMPANY BAME: “Th: Tr lLun

Amr(ncu LABORATORY PHONE NO. ; G4 NS -2D35C
“‘31’7&\4 P.0./JOBY: 4SSGi-T7o
COMPANY ADDRESS: AR, (A ..

PEONE: BILLING ADORESS : BN e
SHIPMENT SERVICE:

AIRBILL §:
ingui by: (Signature) Re ed by: ayfe) te [Time
PHE WA é%&mﬂ,

Relinquished by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature)| Date Tine

*Analysis laboratory shoyld lete “Sample Condition Upoo Receipt” section delow, $ign and returm to
Sopy to Clayeon ra‘!umul onsultants, Inc., P.O. Box 9019, glo‘untoa. California 94%66 °

CLAYTON LAB BATCH ¢ asool 38 LAB CLIENT coDe QEE
Dash Sasple Date Natcix . Cont, Peces. Analysis Cond.

I.0. 42}2:1).:5 S)) A‘bp’., ¥ Size Requested Rec.d
'Ol @ ! Wl ' l .
02 (n @0 (vent)
"03 Q[Q'{ﬁu,)

04 excPug

S

Tt

S
BC*BRASS coan PIL=PILTER =108 MOUTR CONDITIONS
SSC=STAINLESS sTENL Cons CAS=CASSETTY OV=ORCARIC VAFOR
CuT=COPPER T2 CET=CRARCOAL TUBR MONITOR EDSPsHPADSPACE

SQa¥wIDR mOUTH SQUAT JAR SCT=SILICA CEL TS A/BsAIR BUBBLE




sTIGinLe LOrrespondence

Labora:ory Client Code No. 036¢

from  Hon-Tsing Su/f%;fi

Office. Pleasanton

Date: March 18, 1988
To: Cherie D'Andrea

Office: Eng. Pleasanton Subject: Oakland Tribune

Attached are the results of the following Samples. The
sample and dnalysis information is as follows:

Oate Clleas Clieut‘s

hqu Claytos Lap Sampls Project we. ABalysis/
- - eL Aite Wy, Satcly Npihod wo.
02/29/98 1002150 West 19-1/3° 15361-70 S04l Total
Cast 1§ Mydrocaroong

4% gasoline
and wasee 0}
EPA 8019
FPRX/EPA 902,
Oil & Grease
EPA 41).)

A copy of the Chain of Custody is dttached for your

information., 1If You have any questions tegarding this
feport, please do not hesitate to cal].

HTS/pf
Attachment
L2296 .REP

Approved by:

Mary D.
Quality AdBsurance Manager




$0:

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
‘*\_

EPA METBOD 8015 - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS By MICRO EXTRACTION

Sample I.p.; West 18-1/2' Lad No, 8802150-0]

Samples Received: 02/29/88

Samples Analyzed: 03/04/88

Matrix: Soil

Total Hydrocarbons Concentration Detection
as nilliqrAIl/kq (ppm) Limits (ppe

Gasoline (8015%) ND 10

Diesel (8015) NA -

0il (8o01s) ND 50

Other Hydrocarbongs® NA -

ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed

*Other hydrocarbons are defined as

L2296 .REP




#C
CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

EPA METHOD 8015 - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS py MICRO EXTRACTION

Sample !.D.: East 18-1/2" Lab No, 8802150-02

Samples Received: 02/29/88

Samples Analyzed: 03/04/88

Matrix: Soil

Total Hydrocarbons Concentration Detection
as nilligtals/kq (ppm) Limits (pp

Gasoline ({8015) ND#* ¢ 10

Diesel (8015) NA -

Cil (8015) ND 50

Other Hydrocarbong* NA --

—_—

ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed

*Other hydrocarbons are defined as

** = Gasoline present is sample at level below reporting limic (- g ppm)

L2296 .REP




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

S¢nplq Iﬂnﬂg
Samples Received:
Samples Analyzed:;

Sample Matrix:

EPA METHOD 8020
PURGEABLE AROMATICS

West 18-1/2' Lab No. 8802150-01

02/29/88

03/04/88

Soil Detection Limit FPactor = M

Co-ggund

Benzene

Concentration
k

ND

hlorobonzono

——
—~—

N

I,!-Bichlorobonzcnc

ichlorobonzono
T z-ﬁichloroben:eno

ND
_ND

Eiﬁylbonzono

Toluene

——
_0.08

Xylenes

ND = Not Detected

L2296.REP




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

EPA METHOD 80320
PURGEABLE AROMATICS

40

Sample I.D.,: East 18-1/2" Lab Ne, 8802150-02

Samples Received: 02/29/88

Samples Analyzed: 03/04/88

Sample Matrix: Seil Detection Limjt Factor = :
Concentration

CQ-Egund k

Benzene ND

hlorobenzene ND

1 !-Bichlorobenzene ND

M 3-Dichlorobonzeno ND

lLZ-Eichlorobon:eno ND

Ethyibenzene 0.1

Toluene .08

Xylenes 0.2

ND = Not Detected

L2296.REP




EPA METHOD 8020
PURGEABLE AROMATICS

DETECTION LIMITS

DETECTION LIMITS = Detection Limjt Factor x Concentration

Sample Preparation:

Sample Analysig:

10 g sample dispersed into 10 m methanol

SO0 uL methanol extract purged in 5 mL water

2

Concontration
ngggund k
Benzene 0.04
hiorobenzene 0.07
I, ~Dichlordbenzeng 0.0%
T, ~Dichlorcbenzens 0.07
T, —Dichlorobenzene 0.0%
Ethylbenzens 0.0
Toluene 0.07
Xylenes 0.04

L2296.REP




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

EXTRACTION LAB ANALYSIS
"5 ANALYSIS

Method No. 413.1

#0

Lab Bateh No, 8802150
Samples Received: 02/29/88
Date Analyzed: 03/01/88
Sample Matrix: Soil

O0il and Greage
Batch Sample
Sub. No. Identification Concentration i Ppa
—_—
=02 East 18-1/2' 12,000

ND = Not Detected

Detection Limitg =

L2296 .REP

50 ppm




CHAIN OF cusToOY

RB02130  (iayron

LERS: (Siqnature)
o " N

PHONE ; L£280-20279
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

ATTN: Lo SO

PHONE :
SHIPMENT SERVICE:

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

CLIENT INFORMATION

CONTACT Make:  (hui ) Andecn
COMPANY NAME: Thu_ T, it
PHEONE wNO. : 45 A 31
P.o.s/J0B¢: f’gré, - 7,

COMPANY ADDRESS: ) - /;.-_f;,:_

BILLING ADDRESS ;

AIRBILL 3
Ralinqu

o i}:?‘d(;y:; (Siq:l:uu)

Relinquished by: (Siqnaturo)

*Analys:s ubouto:y shoyld cooEuto "Sample Condition Upon lmagt'. section delow, 1190 and cecurn tap
Yironmental P 1 66

SoPY to Clayton £ Gasultants, Ine.,

.0. Box 9019,

Sasanton, Californis 948

CLAYTON LAB BATCH

86802150

Q3,8

LAB CLIENT coDp

Dash Sample Date Matrix Quan. Cont. Pres. Analysis Cond,
1.0. Sampled (Dup.) Size Requested Rec.d
A 4) (a,,f el !‘ -
b/ . 17 deg)
/ / Sgi éc a3
/ / wﬁ- (-cn-_r.'-u
% | - ¢ O 201 ¢ Jup,

BEE

L& dup)

——

weely - aLdtis Lo 7
—_— /—ML -ﬁLL.[L 1LoL¢ ! o
e ——— i‘f ‘tfoé-iﬁ»”dfj
7’7"cgijiﬁn
BCs8RASS CORE FilL=piLTER WR=YIDE mOOTR COMDITIONS
SSC=STAINLRSS STERL Coas CAS=CASEETTR OVHaORGANIC VAFOR
CuT=COPPER TUSR CHT=CRARCOAL ™R MONITOR EDSP=HNEADSPACE

SQ=WIDE MOUTR SQUAT Jan

SCTe$ILIcA e TUSR

A/B=AIR AUHBLE




tsErvaLE Lorrespondence

Laboratory Client Code No. 035

Date: March 31, 1988 From- Hon-'rsing Su /}Z
To: Cherie D'Andrea Office- Pleasanton
Omce: Eng. Pleasanton Subjec Oakland Tribyne

Attached are the results of the tollowinq samples. The
sample and dnalysis information ig as follows:

Date Clieat Cllient'y
Sample Claytos Lap Sample Project mp. Abelysiy/

m Lala m&_h‘ L1441 Nethod mo.
Cl/0l/00 80303 Drain Ares 1§ 43%41-79 fol1 Cil & Crease:

Draln Ares 1) A 413,

Total

Mydrocarbons,

A 018

A copy of the Chain of Custody ig attached for your
information, If you have 4ny questions regarding this
feport, please do not hesitate to call,

HTS/ewq

Attachment

L2302.REP

Approved by;: -ngiECAL/
Mary D, k

Quality Assurance Supervisor




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

#036.

EXTRACTION LAB ANALYSIS
—————"_2A0 ANALYSIS

Nathod No. 413.1

Lab Bateh no. 880303
Samples Received: 03/01/88
Date Analyzed: 03/04/88
Sample Matrix; Seil
Oil & Grease

Batch Sample

Sub. MNo. Identification Concentration in mg/kg (pps
—_—

-0l Drain Area 15° 2100
—_—

-02 Drain Area 13 610
\
—_—

ND = Not Detected

Detection Limitg = 50 BQ/kg

L2302.rep



#0368

EPA METHOD 8015 - TOTAL PETROLEZUNM HYDROCARBONS By MICRO EXTRACTION

Sample 1.D.: Drain Area 1§° Lab No, 880303-01

Samples Received: 03/01/88

Samples Analyzed: 03/23/88

Matrix: Soil

Total Bydrocarbons Concentration Detection
as ullllqrals/kq (ppm) Limits (pp

Gascline {8015) 5500 100

Diesel (801%) ND 100

Oil (8015)1 1800 790

Other Hydrocarbong+ NA -~

ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed

*Other hydrocarbons are defined as

L2302.Rep




$036¢
CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL COHSULTANTS, INC,

EPA METHOO 805 - TOTAL PETROLEUNM HYDROCARBONS By MICRO EXTRACTION

Sample I.p.; Drain Area 13 Lab No. 880303-02

Samples Received:; 03/01/88

Samples Analyzed: 03/23/88

Matrix: Soil

Total Bydrocarbong Concentration Detection
as ullligra-s/kq (ppm) Limits (pp

Gasoline (801S) 440 10

Diesel (8018) ND 10

Oil (801%) 510 70

Other Hydrocarbongs NA --

ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analysed

*Other hydrocarbons are defined as




CHAIN OF CusTopy
CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

/

of _:
Sw’; LERS: (Si Nature) CLIENT INFORMATION
) 1 - = "Nov "
/ AR, ﬁ? (el CONTACT NAME: { /’e 7o /\,/Imr L
PHONE; 227 29 COMPANY NAME: A Tk
AN?,YTICAL LABORATORY PHONE NO., :
/dw 2 ), P.0./J0B}: 7/~ 70
COMPANY ADDRESS: _ (/. . A
ATTN: by Sy ,
PHONE BILLING ADDRESS: M ey ~ 4
SHIPMENT SERVICE: ~
AIRBILL §¢:
Q}?J.nquz ho& (siqnaturo) Re ved by, 9 Date |Time
¢ /&1 440
Relinquished by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature) Date |Time
T e o B Al i e o
CLAYTON LAB gatcE ¢ 880303 LAB CLIENT cooe _ o 3/ -
Cash Saaple Date Macrix Quan. Cont. Pres. i .
1.0. (5" Sampled (Dup ) Size
=D ‘/\,m:rt 525 29/5f i'/

DZ g’

_[_

BCeBRASS CORE PIL=PILTER Wa¥IDE WMOUTR CONDITIONS
SSCeSTAINLESS STEEL comg CAS=CASSETTE OV=ORGANIC vAFOR
CuT=COPPER TUBR CET=CRARCOAL TUBR NONITOR EDSP»HPADSPACE

SQ=wIDR mOUTH SQUAT Janm

SCT=SILICA cer. VR

A/B*ATR BUBALE




Clavian Eny ironmental Consultants

DOCUMENT 3
CLAYTON REPORT
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
FROM MWw-], MW-2, AND MWw-3




(LLLL TRV PT S Lorrespongence

Labo:atory Clien- Code Ne Z

Date: August 22, 198a from Tony alake<X}
To: Cherie D'Andrea Ofice. Pleasancon
Wice: LHY. Pleasantop Subject. Fakland Tridure

Attached are the resulry of the following samples., =~-,
sample and analyg.s information is as follows:

Qate Cliang Cligne 'y
Samg iy Clayton Led Samp g Praject ny Angryy
Yaznivey Bates 4y () ar Site wy Marreig Vptevy gy,

I PANORT] tioerg .6 1/ 1596 .719 Sov1 ditgranig
L B F NPT Aramat cq.z:
.2 § (/7 01t ey MY
“w.2 11 0.2 EPa 591¢
.y | 172
-3 5
ww.2 s
$P.aw
$P.-s¢

$P-Canrryy

A copy of the Chain of Custody form ig attached #or Your
Lnfo:uation.

If you have 4ny questionsg Iegarding this info:mat;on. Fiease
do not hesitate to call,

TB/ewy
Attachment
L333s.rep

Approved py: M
Mary D. Beck

Qualjcey Assurance Supervisor




Laboratory Client Code Ne

LAYTON ENV?E L C.
. EPA METHOD 8020
PURGRABLE AROMATICS
Sample I.D.. MW-1 6 1/2° Lab No. 880878-0
Samples Received: 08/11/88
Samples Analyzed: 08/1%,88
Sample Matrix: Seil Detecticn Limyg Factor =
COncontrltion
Coaggung ]
Benzane ND
Chlorobonzono ND
)] 2-Dxchlorob.nzono ND
1Lj-Dichlorobcnzono ND
iLd-Dichlorobonzono ND
Ethylbenzene _ND __
Toluene ND
Xylenes ND

ND = Not Detected adove Limit of Detection.

L333S . Rrrep



Laborltory Clienz Code yg

c TON ENVIRONM NTAL CONSULTANT INC.

Sample I.p..

EPA METHOD 8020
PURGEABLE AROMATICS

MW-1 11 172 Lab No, 880878-02

Samples Received.

08/11/88

Samples Analyzed:

08/15,/88

Sample Matrix:

Soil Detection Limit Factor .

Compound

Benzene

Concont:ation

=%
o

Chlorobonzono

ND

1 2-chhlorobonzcno

ND

1 3-chhlorobonzono

1]

1,4-Dxchlorobonzono
Ethylbonzono

Toluene

Xylenes

sHa

ND = Not Detecteq above Limit of Detection.

L333S.Rep




Laborato:y Client Code No

c TON ENVIRO NTAL cONs NTS, INC.

EPA METHOD 8020
PURGEARLE AROMATICS

MW-2 6 1,2 Ladb No. 380878-03

Sample I.p. .
Samples Receivead: C8/11/8s
Samples Analyzed: 08/15/88
Sample Matrix: Soil Detection Limit Facter » l
Concontration
Bpound n
Benzene ND
Chlorobonzono ND
1,2-Dichlorobonzono ND
,J-Dichlo:obonzono ND
l4-Dichlo:obon:ono ND
Ethyibenzene ND
Toluene ND
Xylenes ND

L3335 . Rep




Laborato:y Client Code yo

CLAYTON !NVILOQEINTAL QONSULTANTQ, INC.

EPA METHOD 8020
PURGRABLE AROMATICS

Samplae 1.D0.: MWw-2 11 1,2 Lab No. 880878-04

Samples Received: 08/11/88

Samples Analyzed: 08/1%/88

Sample Matrix: So1l Detection Limit Factor =
Concont:ation

Compound

Benzene ND —

Chlorobonzono ND

I‘Z-Dichlorobonzono } ND

I,J-Dichlorobcnzone ND

1,4-Dichlorobonzono ND

Ethylbenzens ND

Toluene ND

Xylenes _ND___

ND = Not Detected adove Limit of Detection.

L333s.Rrep




Labc:a:o:y Ciiens Code Ngo .

CLAYTON BNVIRONHEEIAL QQESULTANTS, INC.

- __EPA METHOD 8020
PURGRABLR AROMATICS

Sample I.D.; MW-3 14 172 Lab No. 880878-05

Samples Received: 08/11,88

Samples Analyzed: 08/15/88

Sample Matrix: Soil Detection Limie Factor «
Canontratiaa

&ompoung 2g/k

Benzene 0.21

Chlorobonzono ND

1 2-Dichlo:obonzono ND

1 J-Dichlo:obonz.no ND

1,4-Dichlorobonzono ND

Echzlbon:cn. 3.3

Toluene Q.20

Xylenes 9.6

ND = Not Detected above Limit of Detection.

L333s REp




CLAYTO NVIR

Sample I.0..;

Labo:ato:y Client Code Ne

EPA METHOD 8020
PURGEABLE AROMATICS

MW-3 16 Lad Ne. 8808738-0¢

Samples Received:

08/11,88

Samples Analyzed:

Sample Matrix:

08/15/88

Soil Detection Limit Factor »

ggaggund

Benzene

COncontration

0.07

Chlorobonz.no

ilz-ozchlorobonzono

1 3-chhlorobonzono
*-‘___;
lid-oxchlorobon:ono

Ethylbenzens

Toluene

Xylenes

ND = Not Detected above Limit of Detection.

L333s . Rrep




Laborato:y Cilient Code yg

CLAYTON !NVI!QNHIETAL QONSULTANTS, INC.

EPA METHOD 8020
PURGEABLE AROMATICS

Sample I.Dp.. MW-2 18" Lab No. 880878-.07

Samples Received: 08/11/88 o

Samples Analyzed. 08/15/388

Sample Matrix: Soil Detection Limit Factor .
Concontration

anggung Bg/k

Benzene ND

Chlo:obonzone ND

1,2-Dich;orobonzono ND

1 J-chhlorobonzono ND

a_;

1‘4-Dichlorobon:on. ND

Ethglbenzono ND

Tolueng ND

Xylenes ND

ND = Not Detected above Limit of Detection.

L3338 .RrEp




CIAYTCON ENV:RONMENTAL CONSUL?ANTS, <NC.

EXTRACT:ON ZAB ANALYSTS

Methed No. SQ3E
—____—ﬁ_

Zab Batch No. 880878
Sampleg Receivad. 08/11,88

Cate Analyzed: 08/15,88

Sample Matrix: Seixl o

0Ll and Grease .

Bateh Sample T -
Sub. Neo. Id.ntification Concont:ation in mg/kg(p:

=01 MW-1 6 1,2 480

-02 MWw-1 11 /2 210

—TBJ MW-2 6 1,2 47 .

-04 MW-2 11 1,2 130 o
-05 MW-3 11 1/2¢ 1,600

-06 MW-3 16" 3,600

-07 MW-2 1s: 3s0

-08 SP-NW 750

=09 SP-SE 750

-i0 S$P-Centra} 970

-MB Method Blank 10
—_— —
—_— —

Detection Limitg » 10 mg/kq (ppm}

L333s Rrep




Labo:ltory Client Code No

EPA METNOD 8020
PURGEARLE AROMATICS

Sample I.D.. SP-Sp Lab No. 880878-09

Samples Received: 08/11,/88

Samples Analyzed. 08/16/88

Sample Matrix: Soil Detection Limie Factor =
Concontration

Compound 2

Benzene ND

Chlorobcnzono ND

1 2-Dichlorobonzcno ND -

1 J-Dichlorobonzono ND —_

1,4-01chlo:obonzcno ND

Ethxlbonzono ND

Toluene ND

Xylenes ND

ND = Not Detected above Limit of Detection.

L333s.pep




Laborctory Client Codq No

ON ENVIRONM NTA ONSULTANTS INC.

EPA METHOD 8020
PURGEABLE AROMATICS

Sazple 1.p.. SP-NW Lad No. 880878-08

Samples Received.: 08/11/88

Samples Analyzed. 08/16/88

Sample Matrix: Setl Detection Limit Faceor , 1

|

|

COncont:ation

Sempound

Benzene
Chlorobonzono ND
1 2-Dxchlo:obonzono
1 J-Dichlorobonzono
1,4-Dxchlo:obonzono
Eth lbenzene
Toluene

Xvlenes

=
o

15

CIE

=
o

ND = Not Detected above Limjit of Detection.

L3335 .REP




Labc:atory Cilien: Code No

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS INC.

' EPA METHOD 8020
PURGRADLE AROMATICS

Sample 1.p.. SP-Central Lab No. 880878-19

Samples Receiveq. 08/11,/88 o o

Sampleg Analyzed-: 08/16/388

Sample Matrix: So0il Detection Limit Faczor . g
COncontration

Compound ng/k

Benzene ND —_—

Chlorobonzono ND

le-Dxchlorobcnzon. ND —

iLJ-Dxchlo:obonzon. ND

llj-ozchlorobonzono ND

Ethylbenzens ND

-oluene ND —

Xylenes ND

ND = Not Detected abovy Limit of Dotoctiou.

L3335 Rrep




Laborlto:y Client Cogq No.

o ON ENV NSULTANTS

EPA METHOD 8020
PURGEARLE AROMATICS

Sample I.p.. Method Blank Lad No. 880873.uMp

Samples Received.

Sampleg Analyzed. 08/15/88

Sample Matrix: Soil Detection Limit Faczor »

COncontrltion

COanggag

Benzene ND —
Chlorobenzene NO
143-Dichlotobonzcno ND —

1 3-Dxchlotohonzono ND

E__;

1 4-Dxchloroh.nzono ND

Ethxlbcnzono ND
ND

Toluene

Xylenes ND

Note: Sample Tesults have been corrected for Method Blank values

L333s Rep




CEAYTQE EH!IEQE!IETA; QQE§U§:§§:§, <NC.

EPA METHOD 8020
PURGEABLE AROMATICS

DETECTION LIMITS » Detection Limi

Sample Preparation.

Sample Analys:gs.

DETECTION LINITS

t Factor X Concont:atxon

LabOIAto:y Client Code

No .

Concont:ation
cempound ng/k m
Benzene 0.04
Chlo:obonzcno .03
le-Dxchlorobon:ono 0.05%
LLJ-Dxchlorobonzcno 0.013
iLﬁ-Dichlorobonzono 0.08
Ethylbonznno 0.03
Toluene 0.02
Xylenes 0.04

L333s.rep
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CLAYTON ENVIROHHENTAL CONSULTANTS

e

L lft

SAHPLES;: (Slqnaturc)
R YEREE Al
PHONE ; “-H'S/(l)(‘ 27 B Rz
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY o i
Ll — P.0./308%; AL/
_— _ COMPANY AboRgss, oo
Ll I ¢

ATTN: —_— - -

PHONE: BILLING AopDRpgg, .. -
SBIPMENT SEmyrcy. o . o
AIRBILL 4,

gglinquiahoq by;

fSIgnaturo)
Ll S i

Re ived 1 7/ |

[

Naxlre)| Dace Io
L/,:Z@

=y
Rolinquishcd by: (Slgncturo) / Received by: tSignaturc)j/Da/te l‘r.
“Analys.g laborgeg hould g lete g le Coudnlca Ui Receype” S8cCtion below, 4, nd regypem ::;_
copyrto Clayton tnrxxremnul.gonsuuu‘g. Inc., p.0g. h’?nﬁ.‘ glu'.unua, Cclx!omuﬂO:ses '

CLAYTON LAB parcg ¢t 880878

Date

LAB cLImgy cooe M2y

:

Dagh Sample Matrjx Quaa, Cont, Abalysgig Cond
I.D. . Saspled {Dup.) Size Roqu,ltod Ren
-0/ - j:}__i/w{ig S — gq__ fo;ottb{f_ /
—LZ = ) . - 8204 Sove
“0X ALY / | ] ?oz.c‘sbsf__ !
— il ] L ] ™ ye |
S | ! —Hay i
22 e T T T = Emesne T
—0¢ SRR ] f _J...__ e oy, !
w38y T [ - w5 _
=& __ e L — —_— —
-3 ANER R AT / - ;_—_ ] / t -l oD _ __J
L7 e T l % BTy ]
"'cz& S W J o ’ o { filor¢ Seoy z_
=09 ap.ec ) f C j: L Jale ¢ 24
— S.r’ ‘:ﬁ,\,TLL l t WZ-‘ ‘ fo} ‘
=0 57 . 3 £
SCaanAgg cong PIL=pILTem We¥108 wooTR CownITrong
SSCaSTAINLRgS STERL coay CAS=CASSETTY OVN=QRGANIC varce
CuTeCOPPEN CET«CRARCOAL O MONITOR EDSPemBADSPACE
SQ=wID8 mogry SQUAT Jan CTesILICA cmy TN R //”{" ‘V";“' SUBare
T mh Gt 2 e



sigronice Lofrespondence

Laboratory Ciilerns Tsda

e

Oate: Septembgr 8, 1988 From Tony Blakegzg
To: Cherie D'Andrea Office Pleasantcy

Office: Eng. Pleasantop THE TRIBUNE

Subject.

Clayton Environmentgf Consultants, Inc.

Attached are the results of the tollowxng samp.eg Tre
Ssample and dnalys,g information 13 as follows
Date Cliant Chiamy-g
lamplg Clayran (g Sampi g Preject ng Angegy.
Recoivgg Qaten wy 1 0 @ Site wg Natrig Myreg:
as711/80 108129 Nw. | 15561 - 19 Waler ITExsE3y 3
Nw.}
Nw.}
Tripg.-Biany
A copy of the Chain of Custody form is attached f.- vIlor
information.

If you have any questiong regarding th;g informas:ion, S.eas

de not hesitate to call.

TB/pft
Attachm.nt
L338s.REp

s N 4,
Approved by:__) ?ﬁrt, s~/ Ny

Mdry D. Beck
Quali:y‘Aaaurunco Supervisor



Laboratory Clien: Code No

CLAYTON ENVERONHQNTAL CQN!ULTANTS, INC.

EPA METHOD 602
PURGEABLE ARCMATICS

Samplo I.D.: MW} Lab No. 8608129-01

Samples Received: 08/17/88

Sampleg Analyzed: 08/29/88

Sample Matrix: Water Detection Limit Facsop
Concontration

anpgung

Beanzene 1000

Chlorobonzono ND

l‘3-01chlorobonzono ND

] :-Dichlorobonzono ND

TT?-chhlorobonzono ND

Ethzlbonzono 400

Toluene 300

Xvyleney 600

ND = Not Detected above Limjit of Detection

L338s . rep




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, ZNC.

Sample 1.D.:

EPA METHOD 602

LAboratory Client Code No.

PURGEARLE AROMATICS

MW-2

Samples Received.

08/17/88

Samples Analyzed.

Sample Matrix:

08/30/8a

Water

Lab No. 8808l29~02

Detection Limi¢ Faczor

Concontration
92!22!&!

Benzene ND
Chlorobonzono ND
iiz-ozchlorobonzcno ND
1¢J-Dxchlorobon:ono ND
I,G-Dxchlorobonzono ND
Ethxlbonzono ND
Toluene ND
Xvlenes ND

ND = Not Detectred above Limit of Detection

L338s. grep




Laboratoty Clients Code Ne

CLAYTON ENVIRO!!INTAL CQN§ULTANTS, INC.

EPA METHOD €02
PURGRARLRZ AROMATICS

Sample 1.0.: MW-) Lad No. 8808129-93

Samples Receivedq. 08/17/a8

Samples Analyzed. 08/29/83

Sample Matrix: Water Detection Limys Factor

Conc.nt:ation

cQaggung

Benzene $2
Chlorobenzens 8.5
iig-oxchlorobonzono 20

1 -Dichlorobonzono 2.8

*
1,4-Dichlorobonzono 31

Ethxlbonzono 4.9
.0

Toluene

Xylenes 17

L

ND » Not Detected above Limit of Detection

Li3ss.pep




CSAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Labora:o:y Client Code Ne

EPA METHOD 602
PURGEANLE AROMATICS

Sample I.D.: Method Blank Lab No. 8608129-MB
Samplegs Received. o
Samples Analyzed. 08/29/88
Sample Matrix: Water Detection limic Factor
COncontrntion
COagggng
Benzene ND
Chlorobonz.no ND
iLg-Dichlorobonzcno ND —
l,J-chhlorobonzon. ND
ikd-chhlorobonzono ND
Ethvlbenzens ND -
Toluene ND -
ND

Xylenes

ND = Not Detected above Liait of Detection

L33a8s. rEp




Laboratory Client Code No.

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

EPA METHOD 6§02
PURGEABLE AROMATICS

Sample I.D.. Trip Blank Lab No. 8808129-04

Samples Received: 08/17,88

Samples Analyzed: 08/29/88

Sample Matrjx. Water Detection Limit Faceor -
Conccntration

ggagoung

Benzene ND

Chlorobonzono ND

1 2-Dichlorobonzono ND

%—

I‘J-Dxchiorobon:ono ND

1 4-Dichlorobonzono ND

Ethzlbonzono ND

Toluene ND

Xylenes ND

ND = Not Detected above Limit of Detection

L33as . Rep




Laboratory Client Code o

CLA N ENV ONSU 5 NC.

.__EPA METHOD 603
PURGEABLE AROMATICS

DETECTION LIMITS

DETECTION LIMITS . Detection Limie Factor Concont:ation

S mL Sample
Concentration

COngoung

Benzene 0.4
Chlorohcnzono 0.3
1 2-Dichlorobonzono 0.9%
ilj-oichlo:obonzono Q.3
LL£-Dichlorobonzono 0.8
Ethylbenzens 0.3
Toluene 0.3
Xylenes 0.4

ND = Not Detecteqd above Limit of Detection

L338S.REP
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORLIED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY mnano::uo:mnmsml m%&mmuv
REPORT BEEN FLED 1 HEREBY LT A CESIONATED QOVERMMENT EMPLOYEE AMD ToaT | 1
Jves (%% wo Cves @] w mmum%mmm&m TO LOC. | OFFTIALS AURSUANT 10 SECTION 25140

REPORT QATE CASE ¢
Ou 7ui 1y 24848 L= .
, NAME OF NOIYIDUAL ‘W‘

{415} 426-2629 l '(‘?‘h’“:u (WM

| Cherie C. D'Andres

g | REPRESENTING [zl owencreraton [ mecionaL s0amD | COMPANY O ARG rimig
E | ™7 Loca acency ™1 onena _iClayton Environmenta) Consultants, Inc.
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